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FROJECT: ADDISON CIRCLE PHASE II-B - FUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE - BID PACKAG

"C" (UTILITIES) PAGE1OF2
JOB NUMBER: 143901 / CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
OWNER: TOWN OF ADDISON -
CONTRACTOR: NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING, INC. 2#.
DATE: 11/22/00
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:
THIS CHANGE CRDER INVOLVES THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1} Re-slocking f2 for Private Flectrical Slecving
2) Waslewater main stiib out of inanhole at Sta. 6+32.73 {Artist Way)
3) Comrect Alignment of 6" Fire Service to Bldg. "A™ - Artist Way Sta 19+69.24
4} Core Existing TXU Manhole & Install Tentinators
5) Reconciliation of Actnal Installed Quantities
1TEM CONTRACT REVISED QUANTITY UNIT AMOUNT
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT | QUANTITY | QUANTITY CHANGE PRICE CF CHANGE
BID PACKAGE "C" (UTILITIES) - SCHERMILE “111"
331 Restocking fee for Private Flectrical Sleeving LS 0.00 1.00 1,00 $625.00 £525.00
03 18 C)L UIRCP LF 254,00 150.00 (104,009 £54.00 ($5,616.00)
04 21"l M RCP LF 222.00 24200 20,00 £57.00 £1,140.00 R
323 Silt Fence LF 1,520.00 0.00 {1,520,00) $2.00 (53,040.00)
324 Stabilized Constuction Entrance 5Y 7200 0.00 {22.00) 518.00 (5396.00)
327 2" PYC Sch40 Sleeve LF 306.00 340.00 34,00 $4.00 $136.00
328 ¥ PVC 8ch0 Sleeve LF 3,108.00 1,260.00 (1,848.00) $4.50 (58,316.00)
329 4" PYC Sch0 Sleeve LF 512.00 415.00 {97.00) $5.00 (5485.00)
330 6" PVYC Schi-40 Sleeve LF 194.00 248.00 54.00 $6.00 $324.00
BID PACKAGE "C” (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "Il SUBTOTAL: ($15,628.00)
ITEM CONTRACT | REVISED | QUANTITY UNIT AMOUNT
NDO. DESCRIPTION UNIT | QUANTITY | QUANTITY CHANGE PRICE OF CHANGE
BID PACKAGE "C" (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "IV"
407  Wastewaler main stub out of manhole at Sla. 6+32.73 (Antist Wey) LS 2.0 1.00 1.00 8565,00 $565.00
BID PACKAGE "C” (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "[V" SUBTOTAL: $565.00
ITEM CONTRACT REVISED QUANTITY UNIT AMCUNT
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT | QUANTITY | QUANTITY CHANGE FRICE OF CHANGE
BID PACKAGE “C" (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "V~
523 Comect Alignment of 6* Fire Servics to Bldp "A"-Artist Way Sta 19+69.24 LS 0.00 1.00 1.00 $020.00 $920.00
BID PACKAGE "C” (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "V" SUBTOTAL; 3 £920.00
ITEM CONTRACT | REVISED | QUANTITY UNIT AMOUNT
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT | QUANTITY | QUANTITY CHANGE PRICE OF CHANGE
BID PACKAGE "C" (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "VI["
712 Core Existing TXU Manhole & Install Terminators LS 0.00 1.00 100 5926.00 $926.00
BID PACKAGE “C" (UTILITIES) - SCHEDULE "VII" SUBTOTAL: l $926.00
NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDER NO.1 (813,217.00}
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $435,583.00

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT S, $422,366.00

NTCUtilitiesCO#1 Print Date: 12/1/00 10:15 AM



PROJECT: ADDISON CIRCLE PHASE 1I-B - PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE - BID PACKAGE "C" (UTILITIES) PAGE2 OF 2
JOB NUMBER: 143901 f CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

OWNER: TOWN OF ADDISON

CONTRACTOR: NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING, INC.

DATE: 1122100

EEFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT TIME
THE WORK REQUIRED UNDER THIS CHANGE ORDER WILL ADD 9 DAYS TO THIS PRCJECT:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 360 C.0.
ADDITIONAL DAYS FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER ocD.

ADDITIONAL DAYS FOR PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER 0CD. .
REVISED CONTRACT TIME 360CD. '

THE COMPENSATION AGREED UPON IN THIS CHANGE ORDER ARE FOR ALL COSTS THE CONTRACTOR MAY INCUR AS A RESULT

OF, OR RELATING TO THIS CHAWGE ORDER WHETHER SAID COSTS ARE KNOWN, UNKNOWN, FORESEEN, UNFORESEEN AT THIS TIME,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY COST FOR DELAY, EXTENDED QVERHEAD, RIPPLE OR IMPACT COST, OR ANY OTHER EFFECT

ON CHANGED OR UNCHANGED WORK AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER. THESE COMPENSATIONS ARE FOR FULLY COMPLETE AND
IN-PLACE CONSTRUCTION. ACTUAL IN PLACE QUANTITIES WILL BE USED FOR FINAL PAYMENT.

APPROVED BY APP] DBY,
TO OF ADDISON .
W) —19-0( LA

RON WHITEHEAD CITYM.ANAGER EVID MONTOYA, PROJECT MIANAGER

L-&y-00

AFPROVED BY

APPROVED BY
NORTH TEXAS C|

[/Zlof

NTCUtilitiesCO#1 Print Date: 12/1/00 10:15 AM



: TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

DATE: ;.11137!fr"l Claim # | check$s 20, 9142 2|

(8>

Vendor No.
Vendor Name 'Ald Adii0n ,L. }-"('- le. (hree L4,
address 5040 A ddisen  Cire o 350
agdress N A cliton

Address —T)(,
/
Zip Code IS0

INVOICE # OR DESCRIPTION | DEPT | OBJ PROJ | SAC AMOUNT
3 ' ' ' : ' (000) |(00000) |(00000) |(000) [N($000,000.00)
GO0 9821014 S A0.9423. 24

TotaL ) 492, 21

er .b(;r ]ﬂ w[m ‘s"JL!-’oL ch Y

l"\‘ . - . - Y -
EXPLANATION .i-\rm.z,_'.m'l_ [ Lvcle. P\jn 2o U P
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Authorized Signature 7 Finance
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PROPERTIES

December 15, 1999

Mr. John Baumgartner
Director of Public Works
Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove

P.O. Box 144

Addison, Texas 75001

Dear John:
Please accept this letter as otir invoice in the amount of $78,421.55 for work done by North

Texas Contracting, Inc. for the period ending -November 30, 1999. Three copies of their pay
application are attached. Please return two executed copies to us for distribution.

STATE OF TEXAS §
AFFIDAVIT

[724]

COUNTY OF DALLAS 8§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared James F. Duffy, who,
being by me duly sworn, deposed as follows: -

“My name is James F. Duffy. I am of sound mind, capable of making this Affidavit, and
personally acquainted with the facts herein stated.

I am a duly authorized representative of Addison Circle Three, Ltd., a Texas limited -
partnership (the ‘Partnership’). I am the appropriate official of the Partnership to subrhit this
Affidavit and do submit this Affidavit on behalf of the Partnership.

The Partnership, by assignment from the Town of Addison, Texas, is the owner and
construction manager under certain .construction contract documents entitled ‘Town of Addison,

Construction Specifications and Contract Documents, Addison Circle Public Infrastructure Phase

Post Propertics. Inc.
5040 Addison Circle | Suite 300 | Addison, Texas 75001
Phone 972.851.3200 | Fax 972.774.3355

www.postproperties.com

[ R R R R




III" dated October 3, 1997 (the ‘Construction Contract’) for that project generally referred to as
Addison Circle Phase III (the ‘Project’). The contractor for the project is North Texas
Contracting, Inc. (‘Contractor’).

Attached hereto is an invoice or pay estimate for work performed on the Project by the
Contractor for the time peﬁod set forth on the invoice/pay estimate. I hereby certify that the
work reflected on the said invoice/pay estimate is true and correct to the best of my information
and belief, that such work by the Contractor has been measured and verified in accordance with
the Construction Contract, and that all Construction Contract preconditions to payment of the
invoice/pay estimate have been met.

Attached hereto are copies of all inmaterial testing results in connection with this

7
@W/
James F. ﬁ:fﬁ(, Affiant

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on the 15" day .of_December, .

Yol A

" Notary Pubh%,'St'ate of Texas

invoice/pay estimate.”

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Regardy
James F. Duffy
Executive Vice President

.

e
1
i

KIMBERLY A. RIED
[
i

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
December 18, 2001

JED/kar

Attachments



Nav-29-99 05:39P Post Propert1es Block 588 214 220 1061 P.0O2
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North Texas Contracting. inc.
uonthly Pay Racnspst

ROVEMRER. 199 !

RECEIVED
NOV 2 41999

TOVWN OF ADDIGON
CAQ FOAT PROPERTES
15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY. SUITE 855 CONTRALT AMOUNT $ 435.583.00
DALLAS. TR 75248 CHANGE ORDERS [ -
PH. (172) BB8-7T00 /1 FAX (872) 8050805

TOTAL CONTRACT § 435.503.00
ATTN MIKE ROBBINS imceu'rnoe COMELETE es%
JOB NAME: MMCIRCIEHMEWNMWGME PAY REQRUIEST 9.4

FROM: OV 1-NOV 30, 1999

SCHEDULE R .
W MOBNZATION LS 1 [ A 70mo0 § - %  To0000
M2 GUPERUNTENDENT 173 1 0 v 200000 § - § 200000
303 16° CLAL REP g 2654 0 L, S0 § -8 R
308 21° CiiK RCP Y2 22 20 ST00 § 194000 3 137940
26 2¢ GAL RGP WF 8 o 4 20w 3 - § 75w
AW 27 CL Ml RCP LF 26 a . 6.0 § . 8 UERW
a07 M C-4i ACP LF 70 o vt 10600 § - § 7008
308 READISPOEE EXIET INLET EA 2 0 3’3 S50.00 § . § 110000
30U REMINSPQSE EXIST CONC PIFE F 17! o 14§ 1900 $ - % 11000
310 & MOD RECESSED CURE INLET eA 1 078 o } 200000 3 100000 § 130000
311 € RECEGIED CARB INLET (CTRA DEPTH) €A 3 2 2 230000 § 440000 § 440000
212 17 MO0 RECESSED CURB MLET EA 1 0.78 o 900000 3 220000 3 23WW
313 10 MO0 RECESS INLET (EXTRADEPTH)  EA 1 ors o4 330000 § 247500 S um (]
314 £ X 8 TYPE “y” INLET WIAPRON EA 1 0 ;;’ 390000 § -8
346 TYPE "A" GTORM WATER MANHOLE EA 2 2 T 380000 § 700000 3 1,mm
318 TYPE " STORM WATER MANHOLE EA 1 ' 4, 600000 § GO0 § A00000
31T ADS EXST STORM MANHOLE £A ' ' 4 700008 7000 % 70000
318 RCP 60 DEG FACTORY WYE GONN EA 9 Q v 30000 % - § 270000
A1) 34" RCP 45 DEG FACTORY BEND EA 1 0 1.4 24500 § -8 248.00
20 PPE TO PIPE CONNECTION EA 1 0 haA™ w000 3 - &8 40000
321 PRECABT CONT PLUG FOR RCP EA 5 0 4 10000 § . ] £00.00
122 MET PROTEGTION EA [ 9 “§ 200 § 200000 § 200000
22 BRTFENCE T3 150 0 j, 200 § - 8 .
124 STABILIZED COMST ENTRANGE sV 2 e 1900 8 -8 -
28 TRENCH SAFETY DEBION LS 1 0 € oWz R ] 500.00
328 TRENCH SAFETY F "y 104 1" ‘2’ 100 3 Yoot & 110
227 2 PYC BHC4D SLEEVE \F 08 340 eD0 $ 13000 §  1,3%000
TS ¥ PVC SCHA0 SLERve W 3108 1280 & 2% % 66000 35 S6M00
I8 4 PVC 5CHAD SLPEVE L 12 418 asg 500 $ 20100 § 207500
330 6 PVC BCH-AD BLEEVE LF 194 240 usd 6% § SMB 1 Lm0

SCHEDVLE v
a0 TSRS PG F 55 k] vi 00 S 12100 3 ITHLOD
402 6 SOR38 PUC LAT Wi3-WAY GO GA 5 0 s~ 14000 % - 8 7.600.00
403 E DIA MANHOLE &A 2 0 2-3, 410000 19 - 3 82mo
03 PERFORE TV. INSPECTION LF = 0 4 100 8 . 8 s
405 CONNECT TO EXPRTING MANMOLE EA 1 1] 15 100000 4 - ] 1.000.00
408 THENGH SAFETY ¥ 700 0 4 100 3 S 3.00

SCHEDIULE V
501 GONCRETE BLOGIGNG oy 24 b isvs 290 $ - 8 700.00
502 0.0, FITTINGS (CZ-290) TON X 0 1+ 300000 8 - 8 230080
843 & OR-18 CL-150 WATYER PPE LF 18 o & A 1300 § - 288.00
S0¢ §" DR-16 CL-150 WATER FIPE LF 0 ) 19.00 $ . % 15000
205 & OR-19 C1.-130 WATER PPE uF 1008 a | 2ta0 1 - § N8B
509 4" GATE VALVERIOX A 3 o 34 SO0 § - & 185000
207 & GATE VALVERQN EA é 0 63 65000 3 - $ W00
208 & GATE VALVE/BOX Ea $ Q 54 79000 8 - § arsofo
9 FIRE MYDRANT €A 4 o 4 ~s 140000 § - & 580000
$10 CONNECT TO EXtSTING MAN €A 2 0 ;oo § - § 160000
§11 Z TYPE X" COPPER SERVICE EA 3 ¢ 120000 % - 3 3000
$12 4° DR-1§ CL150 SERVICE LINE EA 2 0 2 -} TH00 § - 5§ 13000



Nov-29-99 05:39P Post Properties Block 58B8 214 220 1061 P.OR
Nov-24 -99 01:39P

P.03
North Texas Contracting, Inc.

Manthty Pay Request

NOVEMRER, 198 N
TOWN OF ADDISON
C/0 POSY PROPERTIES
15351 NORTH DALLAS PARNWAY. JUNTE 855 | CONTRACT AMOUNT § 425,583.00
DALLAS, TX T8248 | OHANGE ORDERS s .
PH_ (072) GBS TTH0 H FAX (572) 900-084%

TOTAL CONTRACT 3 435503.00

ATTN MIKE ROBBING PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 85%
JOB NAME: musoncmepmemuaucmmmm PAY REQUEST 0.4
JOB NUMBER: 0814 . T ‘ . Fnounovanovsmm .

513 @ DR-19 CL-190 FIRE SERVICE LINE

EA 2 o §  1.700.00
$14 1 YZ HERSEY MVIRTIO0 METER EA 3 ] ] -
49 4* MERSEY MCT I COMPOUND METER EA 2 2 $  11.000.00
418 §" HERSEY DDC-ii DETECTOR CHEGK A 2 2 $  10.000.00
$17 1.8° FEGOO MY DL CHECX EA 3 0 7 WG & s .
518 988 17 X Z5* CONC BOX eA & [ $ Z5300 3 1500 § 153000
19 MV-6B0-801-8 DONC BOX WEILCO LID EA 4 4 B 440000 3 17000.00 § 17,000.00
S20 TRENGH SAFETY WF 2 ] v 100 3 - 3 200
21 PERFORIAWATER TEST B 1 0 ¥y Te000 § S 750.00
521 2000 PSi CONC ENCASEMENT ¥ x [} v 000 § - 8 20000

SCHEDWE VI
TUT SR8 & 452 CONG ENCASE DUCT BANK 5 F<o) o 4 A 3 - 8§ Asmw
T4 AE2 CONG EMCASE DUCT Bapec WF L] 0 s 7400 § - § AT
703 458 & 4E2 CONG ENCASE DUCT BANK F 47 o i W $ « 8 Somon
704 GED CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK, \F «0b 0 “ 1000 $ - § 400000
205 0E2 & BE8 CONG ENGASE OUCT BANK 73 1. 0 o4 w0 § - & DAmos
08 TUE SWAY MAMMOLE EA 2 0 vi 1HanNw 5 - 3 W0
707 COMNECT 10O EXIST SWITCHGEAR EA ] ® A A7TS00 § « § 360000
708 & DO PVC 90 DEQ SWEEP W° EA ] o g 10000 3 . 600.00
709 ¥ PVC SCHEOULE 40 LF L] o 122 8 &% - §  assa00
710 & PG SCHEDULE a0 LF 120 0 2ps 700 $ - 8 #5000
741 GWITCH PAD EA 1 0 nA 200000 8 - £ 20000
STORED MATERIALS ;
4 & DBV PVC PIPE (4 3 5020 0 j 157 8 -3 -
2 2> DB129 PYC PWE W 2820 o s oz £ - 8 -
3 T PVC OB BWEEPS EA . ] ) 2500 8 R -
4 CARLON SPALERS EA 1750 0 ] 132 § - 8 N
EXTRA WORK
$ CORRECT ALONMENT OF & WATER (% 1 1 1“t 90000 § G000 & 20.00
2 CORED EXISTING 7. MANHOLE 173 1 1 % W00 § 2 WB0O 3 ®0.00
3 REATOGKNG FEE FOR COMDUIT LS 1 1 |j as00 8 0 K280 $ &25.00
4 ADDED §" SAN SEWER STUB.OUT L8 1 1 1°% S6500 § e § 00
TOTAL WORK #ERFORMED v’ RSB0 3 41249100
LERS 5% RETANAGE vl A4S § 2062255
NET AMOUNT PAYARLE W TASIES § Wremas
i
NET AMOUNT DUE ON PROUECT § MrAMes
PLEASE SEND TO: LESS PREVIOUS RECENVED TO DATE 5 A E.T0
NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING, INC.
PO 488 CURKENT AMOLINT DUE ON PROUECT] § 228078
KELLER. TERAS Ta244
AMOUNT UNPAID FROM PRIOR BS YES . 19,440 20
AMOUNT OUE FROM CURNENT E TE "‘;gsj
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING INC. $ 2128870

j43901. 2679 17258



North Texas Contracting Inc.
Pay Application #4
Services Thru 11/30/99

Town of Addison

Pay Application X City = City's
Request % Amount
82,549.00 30.43% 25,119.66
Less: Retainage
82,549.00 5.00% {4,127.45)
Total Payment from City 20,992.21
Post Apartment Homes/Gaylord
Pay Application X Partnership = Partnership
Request % Amount
82,549.00 69.57% §7,429.34
Total Payment to Contractor 78,421.55
Payments from the City should be wired to:
Account: Addison Circle Three, LTD
Account #: 1565439658
ABA #: 111000614
Bank: Bank One, Texas, N.A., Dallas, Texas
Instructions: Notify Sheryl Smith (972)770-5139 upon receipt

Checks from the City should be made out to Addison Circle Three, Ltd

12/13/99ACIIINTEXO4.XLS



TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

DATE: || I “”Jl 14 Claim # Checks 25,981 S

" Vendor No.

Vendor Name A\(LCL}Son (]J'}"K‘J e ) dﬁm res Lid . _
Address 5040 A_d dison  (Chveles i 300
Address  AdAdienn

Address T}L

Zipcode 7500

INVOICE # OR DESCRIPTION FUND| DEPT OBJ PROJ SAC AMOUNT
(00) |(000) |(00000) |(00000) |(000) ($000,000.00)
41 1000 |582101953¢0 35,987.52

TOTAL 35 987 52

EXPLANATION Ad('}_.l:l:,e,n O,ch-i@ -Pi’\_o 5 ﬁ A
i)r'[ blic )ﬂ]L)’{l QT}'LL‘Q '[hk’n? - Jh f (,‘-T'/ﬂi_i,t_b A

Authorized Signature

t/r1/ 49

Finance



P&y

PROPERTIES

November 15, 1999

Mr. John Baumgartner

Director of Public Works

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove
‘P.O.Box 144

Addison, Texas 75001

Dear John:

Please accept this letter as our invoice in the amount of $134,440.20 for work done by North
Texas Contracting, Inc. for the period ending October 31, 1999. Three copies of their pay
application are attached. Please return two executed copies to us for distribution.

STATE OF TEXAS §

§ AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF DALLAS s

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared James F. Duffy, who,
being by me duly sworn, deposed as follows:

“My name is James F. Duffy. I am of sound mind, capable of making this Affidavit, and
personally acquainted with the facts herein stated.

I am a duly authoﬁzed representative of Addison Circle Three, Ltd., a Texas limited
partnership (the ‘Partnership’). I am the appropriate official of the Partnership to submit this
Affidavit and do submit this Affidavit on behalf of the Partnership.

The Partnership, by assignment from the Town of Addison, Texas, is the owner and
construction manager under certain construction contract documents entitled ‘Town of Addison,

Construction Specifications and Contract Documents, Addison Circle Public Infrastructure Phase

Post Properties, Inec.
5040 Addison Circle | Suite 300 | Addison, Texas 75001
Phone 972.851.3200 | Fax 972.774.3335

“'“ﬁ\’.pOStpl'OpEl'tiES.COIII



III* dated October 3, 1997 (the “‘Construction Contract’) for that project generally referred to as
Addison Circle Phase III (the ‘Project’). The contractor for the project is North Texas
Contracting, Inc. (*Confractor’).

Attached hereto is an invoice or pay estimate for work performed on the Project by the
Contractor for the time period set forth on the invoice/pay estimate. I hereby certify that the
work reflected on the said invoice/pay estimate is true and correct to the best of my information
and belief, that such work by the Contractor has been measured and verified in accordance with
the Construction Contract, and that all Construction Contract preconditions to payment of the
invoice/pay estimate have been met.

Attached hereto are copies of all material testing results in connection with this

e 7

Jarhes F. Dffy, Affiant

invoice/pay estimate.”

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on the 15% day of November, 1999.

<

Notary Puhlic, State of Texas

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Re KIMBERLY A. RIED
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
Decamber 18, 2001
James F. Duffy

Executive Vice President
JED/kar

Attachments



. fct-26-99 07:02A
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North Texax Contracting, Inc,
Monthly Pay Request
OCYOQ®RER, 1399
TOWN OF ADDISON
C/O POST PROPERTIES

15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 855
DALLAS, TX 75248
PH. (272) 888-7790 // FAX (972) 668-6805

ATTHN MIKE ROBBINS
JOB NAME: AODISON GIRCLE PHASE HB-PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE

JOB NUMBER: 9914
B e

Al it R A
AR A A o)

TR S Ty

BID PACKAGE “C” UTILITIES
SCHEDULE W)

301 MOBILIZATION
A2 SUPERINTENDENT
303 18" CL-li RCP
304 21° CLULRCP
305 24" CLUI RCP
308 27" CL-H RCP
307 29 CLJi RCP
08 REMTUSPOSE EXIST INLET
308 REMDISPOSE EXIST GONC PIPE
310 & MOD RECESSED CURB INLET
311 ¢ RECESSED CURB INLET (XTRA DEPTH)
312 10 MOD RECESSED CURB INLET
313 10 MOD RECESS INLET (EXTRA DEPTH}
314 § X 5 TYPE "Y~ INLET W/APRON
315 TYPE "A” STORM WATER MANHOLE
318 TYPE "B" STORM WATER MANHOLE
317 ADJ EXIST STORM MANHOLE
318 RCP 80 DEG FACTORY WYE CONN
319 24" RCF 4% DEG FACTORY BEND
320 PIPE TO PIPE CONNECTION
321 PRECAST CONC PLUG FOR RCP
322 INLET PROTECTION
323 SILT FENCE
324 STABILIZED CONST ENTRANCE
325 TRENCH SAFETY DESIGN
326 TRENCH SAFETY
327 2° PVC SHC-40 SLEEVE
378 3" PVC SCH40 SLEEVE
320 4° PVC SCH4D SLEEVE
3N 6 PVC SCH40 SLEEVE

2BERB. .

-k
ury
o

Y
OQOOU‘I—I-WOQOQQOQQO°3§EE

.A'Egm(n-.nc.ndm.a.a..u_.

-

I;r;';!a;mzqgggggggggggggngqqmas
2883

aaoog

184

SCHEDULE [V
401 8" SDRIASPVC
402 6" SDR-35 PVC LAT Wi2ZWAY CrO
403 5 DIA MANHOLE
404 PERFORM T.V. INSPECTION
403 CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE
406 TRENCH SAFETY

"EHORG
ENU‘!
BoB.uo

SCHEDILE V
501 CONCRETE BLOCKING
502 D). FITYINGS (CL-250)
503 4" DR-18 CL-150 WATER PIPE
504 §° DR-18 CL-130 WATER FIPE
505 & DR-18 CL-130 WATER PIPE
306 4" GATE VALVEBOX
S07 8" GATE VALVEBOX
508 8° GATE VALVE/BOX
500 FIRE MYDRANT
510 CONNECT TO EXUSTING MAIN
§11 T TYPE "K* COPPER SERVICE
512 4" DR-18 C1-1350 SERVICE LINE

5298RYTFG5Z
Nuwhmmugga::
A;:onau-cugsa*::

e e

EATMATED  MONTHLY WORK TOTAL WORK

P.OZ
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 4315583.00
CHANGE ORDERS s -
TOTAL CONTRACT $ 436,583.00
PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 78%
PAY REQUEST #.3

- FROM: OCT 1-OCT 31,1999 _
CONTRACT UNIT MONTHLY

1§ 700000 § - § 700000
1% 300000 $§ 150000 §  3.00000
150-% S400 § 50000 $ 80000
~$ §700 § 1265400 S 1265400
4 6200 § 1767000 $ 17.670.00
-5 87.00 $ 2452200 $ 245200
70-% 10400 & 728000 $  7,280.00
25 550.00 $ - 5§ 110000
11a+§ 1500 § - 5 17100
0§ 200000 S - 3 -
0§ 220000 % . 3 -
03 300000 § - s -
0$ 39000 § - 8 -
0% 300000 $ . -
0s 350000 § - s -
0% 600000 § - 8 -
0% 70000 § -8 -
s 30000 § 270000 § 270000
1y 24500 § 24500 § 245.00
1% 40000 $ 40000 $ 400.00
5% 10000 § 50000 § 500.00
oS 250.00 $ - $ -
0s 200 § S -
03 18.00 § - % -
1.4 S00.00 % - 8 £00.00
100954 100 § 108800 § 1.03.00
0s 400 § - 8 -
05 450 § - s -
0s 500 § . -
o$ eod $ - 8 -
500 v§ 3700 § - % 1850000
S.5 150000 $ 750000 § 7.500.00
2+ 410000 $ 410000 $ 620000
% 100 8 53300 % £33.00
1%  1.00000 $ - % 100000
% 3 100 3 20300 § 703.00
.84 25000 5 70000 ¢ 700.00
AvS 300000 § 330000 §  3,300.00
8.8 10.00 $ 28800 $ 208.00
2 ] 1900 § 15000 § 1,520.00
10D6+$ 2100 § 2112600 § 2112800
3.5 5000 $ 18%.00 § 165000
64 65000 § 290000 $ 3.900.00
5% 75000 § 37S000 §  3.750.00
48 140000 § 680000 §  5.600.00
2-3 80000 § 160000 $  4,600.00
3¥$ 120000 $ 360000 5  3,600.00
r1% 73000 § 150000 §  1.500.00




¢ct—26—99 07 :02A

North Texan Contracting, Inc.
Monthly Pay Requasat
OCTOBER, 1889
TOWN OF ADDISON
C/0 POST PROPERTIES

15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 855
DALLAS, TX 75248
PH. {872) BE&-7790 /I FAX (972) 865-8885

AYTN MIKE ROBBEINS
JOB NAME: ADDHSON CiRCLE PHASE I-B-PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE

JOB NUMBER: 8614 N
e o e e R e R

o sz

SRR

TOTAL WORK

s

3 _

3 -

8 .

s _

s -

s -

] 73200
s 750.00
$ 800.00
'] -

5 -

s -

s -

1 -

'y -

s .

s -

3 -

3 .

s .

$ -

$ -

$ _

3 -

$ 141.516.00
§ 707580
§ 13444020

513 6" DR-18 CL-180 FIRE SERVICE LINE EA 2 2 2
514 112" HERSEY MVA100 METER £A 3 o 0s 0000
515 4" HERSEY MCT I} COMPOUND METER EA 2 0 DS S.5000
516 & HERSEY DDCI DETECTOR CHECK EA 2 0 05 500000
§17 1.5° FEBCO B05Y DBL CHECK EA 3 0 oS 250,00
518 #65-H 17" X 28" CONC BOX EA 8 o 0s 2%%5m
519 MV-480-801-5 CONG BOX W/BILCO LID EA 4 0 0SS 440000
520 TRENCH SAFETY LF T2 732 RS 1.00
521 PERFORM WATER TEST LS 1 1 14 750,00
522 2000 PSI CONC ENCASEMENT v 20 1) ] 40.00
SCHEDULE VI
TOt 6EQ & 4E2 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 3 0 3 12500
702 4E2 CONG ENCASE DUGT BANK LF 51 0 1 74.00
703 4E8 & 4E2 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK W 47 o 7S 107.00
704 GES CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 03 (] -3 100.00
705 8E2 & BEG CONG ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 168 o 168 -4 142.00
708 T.U.E 3-WAY MANHOLE EA 2 0 2% 14.670.00
707 CONNECT TO EXIST SWITCHGEAR EA ) 0 B8 47500
708 6" DB PVC 90 DEG GWEEF 28° EA 8 a avs 100.00
708 3 PVC SCHEDULE 40 LF 1332 a 1%/: 8.50
710 4" PVC SCHEDULE 40 \F 120 0 1205 7.00
711 SWITCH PAD €A 1 0 173 200000
STORED MATERIALS
1 6" DB120 PVC PiPE \F 5020 0 0 167
2 2 08120 PVC PIPE LF 020 0 0/% 0.25
3 & PVC 0B SWEEPS EA 8 0 s 588
& CARLON SPACERS EA 1750 ] s 132
A
TOTAL WORK PERFORMED
LESS 5% RETAINAGE
NET AMOUNT PAYABLE
NET AMOUNT DUE ON PROJECT
PLEASE SEND TO: LESS PREVIOUS RECEIVED TO DATE
NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING, INC.
P.O. 488 CURRENT AMOUNT DUE ON PROJECT
KELLER, TEXAS 78244
AMOUNT UNPAID FROM PRIOR ES TES
AMOUNT DUE FROM CURRENT ESTIMATE
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE NORTH TEXAS GONTRACTING INC.

RN,579.00
371400
4,020 00

40,800.00

23,856.00

20.340.00
2.800.00

800.00
9.,658.00
840.00
2.000.00

PR AARAINEON

L R R N ]

326,902.00
$ 1840810

$ 31340880

313,406.80
51,760.17

" -

I 2162073

127,1p8.53
(3 A%

S 26562873

P.O3
CONTRACT AMOUNT  § 435.583.00
CHANGE ORDERS s -
TOTAL CONTRACT § 435,585.00
PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 76%
PAY REQUEST #.3
FROM: OCT 1 -OCT 31, 1999

4



" North Texas Contracting Inc.
Pay Application #3
Services Thru 10/31/99

Town of Addison

Pay Application X City = City's
Request % Amount
141,516.00 30.43% 43,063.32
Less: Retainage
141,516.00 5.00% (7,075.80)
Total Payment from City 35,987.52
Post Apartment Homes/Gaylord
Pay Application X Partnership = Partnership
Request % Amount
141,516.00 69.57% 98,452.68
Total Payment to Contractor 134,440.20
Payments from the City should be wired to:
Account: Addison Circle Three, LTD
Account #:
ABA i 111000614
Bank: Bank One, Texas, N.A., Dallas, Texas
Instructions: Notify Sheryl Smith (972)770-5139 upon receipt
Checks from the City should be made out to Addison Circle Three, Ltd S
CO. CODE: MONTH: VENDOR |.D:
CONTRACTIPO®: M——WT‘—
GILACCT # JOB COST #
w350l 24 70. /5258
TOTAL: | 24, 20
SITE APPVL: ———
PROJ MGR A VL: V.P. APPVL: %M‘_
ASCTG: AT
11/12/99ACIINTEX03.XLS



owte: 10]19/99

Vendorr No.

Vendor Name

TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

Claim #

Check $ 34”. 045. g.;

A;ddl.SnD Curcle Igtgg. L'l'd

nigess 5040 Addison Circle % 300
Address A d dig.on
Address T)(
ZipCode  1500]
INVOICE # OR DESCRIPTION [SFUND| DEPT | OBJ | PROJ | SAC i  AMOUNT
e B (c0) [(000) {(00000) [(00000) {(000) [R(5000,000.00)
B4\ [ 000 {582.10/45300 - :

EXPLANATION A;de_;Oh &rdb (Plﬁ

Public Infrastiucture, - 11458, 0

e TR

Authorized Signature

Y"9/99

Finance



P(C%T

PROPERTIES

October 14, 1999

Mr. John Baumgartner
Director of Public Works
Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove

P.O. Box 144

Addison, Texas 75001

Dear John:
Please accept this letter as our invoice in the amount of $127,186.53 for work done by North

Texas Contracting, Inc. for the period ending September 30, 1999. Three copies of their pay
application are attached. Please return two executed copies to us for distribution.

STATE OF TEXAS

won von

AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared James F. Duffy, who,
being by me duly sworn, deposed as follows:

“My name is James F. Duffy. I am of sound mind, capable of making this Affidavit, and
personally acquainted with the facts herein stated. ' '

I am a duly authorized representative of Addison Circle Three, Ltd., a Texas limited
partnership (the ‘Partnership’). I am the appropriate official of the Partnership to subﬁit this
Affidavit and do submit this Affidavit on behalf of the Partnership.

The Partnership, by assignment from the Town of Addison, Texas, is the owner and
construction manager under certain construction contract documents entitled ‘Town of Addison,

Construction Specifications and Contract Documents, Addison Circle Public Infrastructure Phase

Post Properties. Ine.
5040 Addison Circle | Suite 300 | Addison, Texas 75001
Phone 972.851.3200 | Fax 972.774.3355

“'\\'“‘.pOS[pl'OpCI‘tiCS.COH]



I’ dated October 3, 1997 (the ‘Construction Confract’) for that project generally referred to as
Addison Circle Phase III (the ‘Project’). The contractor for the project is North Texas
Contracting, Inc. (*Contractor’).

Attached hereto is an invoice or pay estimate for work performed on the Project by the
Contractor for the time period set forth on the invoice/pay estimate. I hereby certify that the
work reflected on the said invoice/pay estimate is true and correct to the best of my information
and belief, that such work by the Contractor has been measured and verified in accordance with
the Construction Coniract, and that all Construction Contract preconditions to payment of the
invoice/pay estimate have been met.

Attached hereto are copies of all material testing results in connection with this

invoice/pay estimate.”

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on the

1'4“l day of October, 1999

K

State of Texas

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Regards; S¥Ee.  KIMBERLY A. RIED
f"g_ ¥ _f MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1]
* Dacember 18, 2001
James F. Duffy

Executive Vice President

JED/kar

Attachments




Sep-30-99 12:47P

TOWN OF ADDISON
CO POST PROPERTIES

15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 855

DALLAS, TX 75248
PH. (§72) 866-7790 7/ FAX {972) 886-6685

ATTN MIKE ROBBINS

3

North Texas Contracting, tnc.
Monthty Pay Request

SEPTEMBER. 1955

408 NAME: wuauo INFRASTRUCTURE

JOB NUMBER. 9314

BID PACKAGE ~C™ UTILIMIES
. SCHEDULE Wi
301 MOBILIZATION
302 SUPERINTENDENT
303 168° CLAll RCP
304 21 CLAl RCP
305 24* CLAt RCP
3068 27 G-It RCP
307 39" CLAVRCP
308 REWDISPOSE EXIST INLET
400 REWDISPOSE EXIST CONC PIPE
310 8 MOD RECESSED CURRB INLET
311 6 RECESSED CURB INLET (XTRA DEPTH)
312 10 MOD RECESSED CURB INLET
313 10 MOD RECESS INLET (EXTRA DEPTH)
314 5 X 5 TYPE Y INLET W/APRON
315 TYPE "A” STORM WATER MANHOLE
316 TYPE "B STORMWATER MANHOLE
317 ADJ EXIST STORM MANHOLE
318 RCP 80 DEG FACTORY WYE CONN
M9 24" RCP 45 DEG FACTORY BEND
320 PIPE TD PIPE CONNECTION
21 PRECAST CONC PLUG FOR RCP
322 INLET PROTECTION
323 ST FENCE
324 STABILIZED CONST ENTRANCE
325 TRENCH SAFETY DESIGN
328 TRENCH SAFETY
327 T PVC SHC40 SLEEVE
228 3° PVC SCH40 SLEEVE
329 47 PVC SCH-40 SLEEVE
330 8" PVC SCHA0 SLEFVE

SCHEDULE IV
401 6" SDR-as PVC
402 6" SOR-33 PVC LAT Wi2-WAY /O
403 5 DIA MANHOLE
404 PERFORM T.V. INSPECTION
405 CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE
406 TRENCH SAFETY

SCHEDULE vV
501 CONCRETE BLOCKING
502 D.L. FITTINGS {CL-250)
503 4" DR-18 CL-150 WATER PIFE
504 & DR-18 CL-150 WATER PIPE
503 8 DR-18 CL-15) WATER PIPE
508 4" GATE VALVE/BOX
£07 §° GATE VALVERQOX
506 8" GATE VALVE/BOX
500 FIRE HYDRANT
510 COMNECT TO EXISTING MAIN
8§11 2* TYPE " COPPER SERVICE
5§12 4° DR-18 CL-150 SERVICE LINE

A N g g g g g R R R TR

BB

3L ELLED

ESTIMATED

,aa» o A A S
MONTHLY WORK TOTAL WORK
CONTRACT  OM CONTRACT

oaBERY..

N 2 O R ek N

g8 .8k,

3108
512
184

-
g - N
NMWNMORAW gm-iﬁ

..............

ik

0.87
0.25

-
s

CO0O0O0O00ODOONO00COOOADANCOODOO

Bi0.08

SNV A

OO0 0ORDOOO0OD

-
-

X

0

1

TR e S
CONTRA

COoO0OOAa0000ODLOD0OO0GCOANOCOOOOWV

coococoonAoOOD Sxoe0d

P.OZ
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 435,583.00
CHANGE ORDERS $ -
TOTAL CONTRACT € 435583.00
PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 43%
PAY REQUEST#.2
FROM: SEPT 1 - SEPT 30, 1'999

CTUMT | HONTHL Y

PRICE AMOUNT AMOUNT

$ 700000 $ 489000 3  7.000.00
$ 300000 § 75000 §  1.500.00
3 400 3 - 8 -
3 s7.00 8 - 8 -
s 6200 $ - 5 -
s 67.00 § -3 -
$ 10400 § - 8 -
5 85000 $ 110000 §  9,700.00
$ 1500 § 171000 § 171000
$ 200000 § - 8 -
§ 220000 § - 3 .
§ 3.00000 § - f -
$ 2330000 § - s -
§ 300000 § - 8

§ 350000 § - 3 -
§ 600000 § - 8 -
§ 70000 $ - s -
$ 30000 § - s -
$ U500 3 -8 -
$ 40000 S - s -
$ 100.00 § - % -
$ 25000 $ -3 -
s 200 3 - 5 -
s 1800 § - 8 -
$ 50000 § - §  s0000
] 100 § - 8 -
5 400 S - 8 -
$ 45 3 - 3 -
s 500 § -8 -
$ 600 § - 3 -
5 3700 § 1850000 $§ 18.500.00
§ 150000 3 - & -
$ 410000 § 410000 $ 410000
s 100§ -8 -
$§ 100000 $ 100000 $  1.000.00
$ 100§ 50000 § 500.00
S 25000 § -8y -
$ 300000 3 -8 -
$ 18.00 § -8 -
s 1900 § - \
s Z1.00 § -0 -
s 55000 § r.‘r'\q’sj N
s 650008 O s
$ 75000 :Ar‘ -8 -
§ 140000 $-° - 8 -
$  800.00 § Pl -
$ 12000 § /. s -
$ 7000 5 - - -



_ Se

p-30-99 12:48P

TOWN OF ADDISON
CrO POST PROPERTIES

15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 855

DALLAS, TX 75248
PH. (972) 868-7700 /i FAX (872) B66-6695

ATTN MIKE ROBBINS

JOB NAME: ADDISON CIRCLE PHASE H-8-FUBLIC iINFRASTRUGTURE
JOB NUHBER. 8814

North Texas Contracting, inc.

Monthly Pay Request

SEPTEMBER. 1999
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 435,583.00
CHANGE ORDERS H -
TOTAL CONTRACT $ 435,583.00
PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 43%
PAY REQUEST #.2

S .\wmn‘, mwmm

QRS A i i At

UNIT  QUANTITY

1~ SEPT 30, 19890

qum DRI S R O T K 3

MONTHLY WORK  TOTAL WORK
ON CONTRAGT  ONGONTRACT

“vmwmmw
A0 A B L 8 LA R P A A T e

Cmf UMt MOHTHLY TOTAL
NT

ESTMATED

‘EA 2 0 b s 00 s s
N REI’Y "HERSEY MVR100 METER EA 3 | LS 60000 § -8 -
515 4° HERSEY MCT 1 COMPOUND METER EA 2 o 0§ 550000 S - 3 -
§16 6" HERSEY DOC-I| DETECTOR CHECK EA 2 [\ B s 500000 % - s -
§17 1.5° FEBCO B05Y DBL CHECK EA 3 0 oS 28000 3 - s -
518 #65-H 17" X 26~ CONC BOX EA [ ) s 25500 § -8 -
519 MV-480-801-5 CONG BOX W/BILCO UID EA 4 0 0 S 440000 $ - s -
520 TRENCH SAFETY LF 732 0 o $ 100 § -8 -
521 PERFORM WATER TEST LS 1 0 s 75000 $ - § .
522 2000 PS8 CONC ENCASEMENT w 20 0 0 s 4000 % - % -
SCHEDULE VI J
704 BEB & 4E2 CONC ENCASE DUGT BANK LF 2713 73 v 213 8 123.00 $ 3357900 3 33.579.00
702 4E2 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 5 . g1 s 7400 § 377400 § 377400
70 4E6 & 4E2 CONG ENCASE DUCT BANK WF 47 47 17 $ 10700 § 502900 $ 502000
704 6EB CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 408 aoe s 10000 § 30.800.60 § 40.500.00
705 8E2 & 856 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK iF 168 166 ~ 188 3§ 14200 § 2385600 $ 23.355.00
708 T.ULE 3WAY MANHOLE EA 2 Q 2 % 1467000 § - $ 789.340.00
707 CONNECT TO EXIST SWITCHGEAR EA 8 8 BS 47500 S 380000 $§ 380000
708 6° DB PVC 80 DEG SWEEP %" EA 8 g v 8 s w000 §  800.00 § 800.00
709 I PVC SCHEDULE 40 \F 1332 1332 ~ 1332 3 G5 § 855800 5 8858.00
710 4" PVC SCHEDULE 40 \F 120 120 7 10 $ 700§ 84000 840.0Q
711 SWITCH PAD EA 1 1 1% 200000 § 260000 3  2000.00
STORED MATERIALS
1 ¢ DB120 PVC PIPE LF 5020 5020 oS 167 S (838340) S -
2 2 DB120 PVC PIPE LF 2620 2820 «~ D3 025 §  (705.00) § -
3 & PVC OB SWEEPS EA 8 8 - oS 2588 §  (207.44) § -
& CARLON SPACERS - EA 1750 1750 v 0s 132 § (23100 $ -
TOTAL WORK PERFORMED $ 13308058 S 1BRIG.00 7
LESS 5% RETAINAGE S 660403 § 8541930 -
NET AMOUNT PAYABLE v 12710863 )% 178.966.70
&
NET AMOUNT DUE ON PROJECT
PLEASE SEND TO: LESS PREVIOUS RECEWWED TQ DATE
) § f .‘a
ILUMBUS RE: UEPT. CURRENT AMOUNT DUE ON PROJECT
L CODE: KEONSR:TEXAS 782¢ENDOR I.D:
INTRACT/IP.O#; JOB L.D: AM T UNPAID FROM PRIOR ESTI
GILACCT # JOBCOST# AM
%L 2470149288 | (R7 .93
2%775:
TOTAL:
!A_PM.'
04 MGR ATSVL: Ve APVED) O
eTe:




North Texas Contracting Inc.
Pay Application #2
Services Thru 09/30/99

Town of Addison

Pay Application X City = City's
Request % Amount
133,880.56 30.43% 40,739.85

Less: Retainage
133,880.56 5.00% (6,694.03)
Total Payment from City 34,045.83
Post Apartment Homes/Gaylord

Pay Application X Partnership = Partnership
Request % Amount
133,880.56 69.57% 93,140.71

Total Payment to Confractor 127,186.53
Payments from the City should be wired to:
Account: Addison Circle Three, LTD
Account #:
ABA #: 111000614
Bank: Bank One, Texas, N.A., Dallas, Texas
Instructions: Notify Sheryl Smith (972)770-5139 upon receipt

Checks from the City should be made out to Addison Circle Three, Ltd

10/7/99ACIIINTEX02.XLS



TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

DATE: Q//ﬁ‘/ 499 Claim # check$ |3 K10, 73

Vendor No.

Vendor Name JA(A A -Ar)h (‘,{-Ydej Th ree [ 1l ,
Address 5040 /Arﬂ(jzloh OU”C/ __* 300
Address Ad diio n
Address e

Zip Code 1500

F
3

B AMOUNT
($000,000.00)

- Q{A /e J¢

INVOICE # OR DEscriPTION [ DEPT|{ OBJ | PROJ | SAC

(000) {00000) |(00000) |(00G)
000 158210195300

TOTAL

EXPLANATION Avdd AADD OJ Jfr,fe/ ?Lm se. P)
Hiblic fmtm <’fo:(1L/L re- LAHL Tuw /

21 U,

Authorized Signature

"/

Finance




- P(%T

PROPERTIES

September 10, 1999

Mr. John Baumgartner

Director of Public Works

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove

P.O. Box 144 _
Addison, Texas 75001 i

Dear John:

.

Please accept this letter as our invoice in the amount of $51,780.17 for work done by North
Texas Contracting, Inc. for the period ending August 31, 1999. Three copies of their pay
application are attached. Please return two executed copies to us for distribution.

STATE OF TEXAS

von von

AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undérsigned authority, personally appeared James F. Duffy, who,
being by me duly sw’dm, deposed as follows: |

“My name is James F. Duffy. I am of sound mind, capable of making this Affidavit, and
personally acquainted with the facts herein stated. |

I am a duly authorized representative of Addison Circle Three, Ltd., a Texas limited
partnership (the ‘Partnership’). I am the appropriate official of the Partnership to sublﬁit this
Affidavit and do submit this Affidavit on behalf of the Partnership.

The Partnership, by assignment from the Town of Addison, Texas, is the owner and
construction manager under certain construction contract documents entitled ‘Town of Addison,

Construction Specifications and Contract Documents, Addison Circle Public Infrastructure Phase

Post Properties. Inc.
5040 Addison Cirele | Suite 300 | Addison, Texas 75001
Phone 972.851.3200 | Fax 972.774.3355

www.postproperties.com



I’ dated October 3, 1997 (the ‘Construction Contract’) for that project generally referred to as
Addison Circle Phase III (the ‘Project’). The contractor for the project is North Texas
Contracting, Inc. (‘Contractor’).

Attached hereto is an invoice or pay estimate for work performed on the Project by the
Contractor for the time period set forth on the invoice/pay estimate. I hereby certify that the
work reflected on the said invoice/pay estimate is true and correct to the best of my information
and belief, that such work by the Contractor has been measured and verified in accordance with
the Construction Contract, and that all Construction Contract preconditions to payment of the
invoice/pay estimate have been met.

Attached hereto are copies of all material testing results in connection with this

invoice/pay estimate.”

JamesF. Duf] fiant

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on the 10™ day of September, 1999.

W bt ) IO

! Notary %ié, State of Texas

Please let us know if you have any questions.

KIMBERLY A. RIED

i £T MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
Re o Decambsr 18, 2001

James F. Duffy
Executive Vice President

JFD/kar

Attachments



Aug-31-99 09:32A

ht

TOWN OF ADDISON
C/0 POST PROPERTIES

15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 855

DALLAS, TX 75248
PH. (972) 866-7790 If FAX (972) 868-6685

ATTN MIXE ROBBINS F/{ﬂé

North Texas Contracting, Inc.

Monthly Fay Request
AUGUST. 1999

g Z

408 NAME: ADDISON CIRCLE PHASE II-B-PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE
JOB NUMBER 991

ID PACKAGE "C™ UTILIMES
SCHEDULE 1

301 MOBIUZATION

302 SUPERINTENDENT

303 19" CLI RCP

304 21" CL-ll RCP

305 24° CL-lIl RCP

306 2T CLAl RCP

307 37 LI RCP

308 REWDISPOSE EXIST INLET

300 REWDISPOSE EXIST CONC PIPE

310 €' MOD RECESSED CURB INLET

311 6 RECESSED CURB INLEY (XTRA DEPTH)

2 10 MCD RECESSED CURB INLET

313 10 MOD RECESS INLET (EXTRA DEPTH)

314 5 X § TYPE "Y~ INLET WIAPRON

315 TYPE "A" STORM WATER MANHOLE

316 TYPE "B" STORM WATER MANHOLE

317 ADJ EXIST STORM MANHOLE

318 RCP 60 DEG FACTORY WYE CONN

318 24 RCP 45 DEG FACTORY BEND

320 FIPE TO PIPE CONNECTION

321 PRECAST CONC PLUG FOR RCP

322 INLET PROTECTION

323 SILT FENCE

24 STABILIZED CONST ENTRANCE

325 TRENCH SAFETY DESIGN

326 TRENCH SAFETY

22T T PG SHCAD AEDNE

326 3° PVC SCH-40 SLEEVE

329 4° PVC SCH-A0 SLEEVE

330 6" PVC SCH-40 SLEEVE

SCHEDILF W
404 8" SDR-35 PVC
402 6" SOR-35 PVC LAT WI2ZWAY C/0
403 8 QA MAMEDE
404 PERFORM T.V. INSPECTION
405 CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE
408 TRENCH SHFETY

SCHEDUWE V
501 CONCRETE BLOCKING
SAZ O.i. FITTINGS (GL-250)
503 4~ DR-18 CL-150 WATER PIPE
S04 68" DR-18 CL-150 WATER PIFE
505 8" OR-18 CL-150 WATER PIFE
S08 4" GATE VALVE/BOX
507 6 GATE VALVE/BOX
508 & GATE VALVE/BOX
500 FIRE HYDRANT
510 CONNECT TO EXISTING MAIN
%11 2° TYPE " COPPER SERVICE
512 4" DR-16 CL-150 SERVICE LINE

UNIT  QUANTITY

S v

me%\% R A o
ESTIIATED MONTHLY WORK 1UTAL WORK
ON CONTRACT  ON CONTRACT

LS 1 .33
LS 1 025
LF 254 0
LF 222 0
LF 285 0
LF 368 0
LF 70 0
EA 2 0
LF 114 0
EA 1 0
EA 3 0
EA 1 0
EA 1 0
EA 1 0
EA 2 a
EA 1 0
EA 1 [¢]
EA 9 9
EA 1 o
EA 1 0
EA 5 0
EA 8 0
LF 1520 Q
5Y 2 4
LS 1 1
LF 187 0
\F W &
LF I8 4
LF 512 o
LF 194 0
LF . 533 o
EA 5 0
£d. 2. Q
LF 533 1]
EA 1 o
¥ W [+]
cY 28 0
TON 1.1 ¢
LF 18 Q
LF a0 0
LF 1008 0
EA 3 0
EA 8 o
EA 5 0
EA 4 4]
EA 2 0
EA 3 o
EA 2 0

pnt’

AT ar MowtnY

000000000 AR0d0000O000000

[~ R -N-F-N-N- N - - 3.
AR AN I QPN

P.O2
RECEIVED
AUG 3 11999

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 435,583.00
CHANGE ORDERS s -
TOTAL CONTRACT $ 435,583.00
PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 13%
PAY REQUEST #.1

|_FROM:AUG 1-AUG 31,199

PRICE

7.000.00 231000 §  2,310.00

750.00

-
8
8
L

57.00

Mgl AaNMAAMBBANRRGROORORNNBLONG
(7]

$
$
H
$
s
$
3
$
5
$
5
$
L
s
$
$
s
$
5
s
]
$
5
$
5
$
%
s
3
S

PO PPN BRI AAN RN GANNG
1

37.00
1.500.00
4SRN

1.00
1,000.00
1.00

WAy AN
DAL Tl A
[

"L NN N

'

250.00
3.000.00
18m
19.00
21.00
650.00
650.00
750.00
1,400.00
800.00
1,200.00
750.00

AR ARAADP AN
BAARN AR N A



Aug-31-99 09:32A

F.03
North Texas Contracting, Inc.
Monthly Pay Raquest
AUGUST. 1999
TOWN QOF ADDISON
G0 POST PROPERTIES
15851 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY. SUITE 855 CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 435,583.00
DALLAS. TX 75248 CHANGE ORDERS $ -
PH. (972) 866-7790  FAX (872) B86-8895
TOTAL CONTRACT $ 435,583.00
ATTN MIKE ROBBINS PERCENTAGE COMPLETE 13%
JOB NAME: ADDISON CIRCLE PHASE IH8-PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE PAY REQUEST #.1
JOB NUMBER: 9814 FROM: AUG 1-AUG 31,1899
ESTWATED MONTHLY WORK  TOTAL WORK CONTRACTUNIT  MOMTHLY TOTAL

$13 8" DR-18 CL-150 FIRE SERVICE LINE EA 2 0 bs 850.00 $ - s -
514 1 112" HERSEY MVR100 METER EA 3 0 0 $ 60000 $ - s -
515 4~ HERSEY MCT Il COMPOUND METER EA 2 ) 08 550000 § - 0% -
516 8° HERSEY DOC-I DETECTOR GHECK EA 2 ] S 500000 S . -
517 1.5" FEBCO BOSY DBL CHECK EA 3 0 [ 28000 $ - 8 -
518 #65.H 177 X 28" CONC BOX, EA 8 o ns 25500 § N - .
519 MV-480-801-5 CONC BOX W/BILCO UD EA 4 0 $ 440000 § N -
520 TRENCH SAFETY LF ™ 0 0s 1.00 § - s -
521 PERFORM WATER TEST Ls 1 ] 03 750.00 $ A ) -
522 2000 PSt CONC ENCASEMENT LF 20 0 oS 4000 $ - 3 -
SCHEDULE VI
701 GES & 4E2 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 73 0 0s 12300 § - 8
702 4E2 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK e 51 0 0 s 7400 § -8
703 4EB & 4EZ CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 47 0 0s 107.00 § - s -
704 6E6 CONC ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 408 100 00 § 10000 $ 1000000 $ 10.00D.00
705 8E2 & BES CONG ENCASE DUCT BANK LF 163 0 0 14200 $ - % -
708 T.UE 3-WAY MANHOLE EA 2 2 2§ 1487000 § 2034000 § 20.340.00
707 CONNECT TO EXIST SWITCHGEAR EA 8 ] oS 47500 $ - 8 -
708 6 DB PVC 90 DEG SWEEP 36" EA 8 0 o s 100.00 3 -8 -
709 ¥ PVC SCHEDULE 40 \F 1332 o 03 650 § - s -
710 4" PVC SCHEDULE 40 LF 120 0 as 700 § -8 -
711 SWITCH PAD EA 1 0 0§ 200000 $ - s -
STORED MATERIALS
1 6" DB120 PVC PIPE LF 5020 5020 [ 167 $ 838340 5 £383.40
2 2" DB120 PVC PIPE LF 2820 2820 2620 § 025 % 70500 § 705.00
3 6" PVC DB SWEEFS EA 8 8 63 2588 $ 20704 $ 207.04
4 CARLON SPAGERS EA 1750 1750 1750 § 132 § 231000 § 231000
TOTAL WORK PERFORMED $ 5450544 § 5450544
LESS 5% RETAINAGE § 27327 S 2712527
NET AMOUNT PAYABLE $ 5178017 $ 51.780.17
NET AMOUNT DUE ON PROJECT $  51780.17
PLEASE SEND TO: LESS PREVIOUS RECEIVED TO DATE $ -
T . : B h . .
$ 5178017
VENDOCR L.D:
JCONTRACT/P.O #: JOB L.D: . )
GILACCT# JOB COST # $ 5178017
- . $ 5178017
2490, 2 . 1925 N
517904y B/ % 4l B 5;/?9
kd ‘/
TOTAL:
SITE APPVL: 2%
PROJ MGR At TVL: V.P. APPVL:
ACCTG: AlP:




North Texas Contracting Inc.
Pay Application #1
Services Thru 08/31/99

Town of Addison

Pay Application X City = City's
Request % Amount
54,505.44 30.43% 16,586.01
Less: Retainage
54,505.44 5.00% (2,725.27)
Total Payment from City 13,860.73
Post Apartment Homes/Gaylord
Pay Application X Partnership = Partnership
Request % Amount
54,505.44 69.57% 37,919.43
Total Payment to Contractor 51,780.17
Payments from the City should be wired to:
Account: Addison Circle Three, LTD
Account #:
ABA #: 111000614
Bank: Bank One, Texas, N.A., Dallas, Texas
Instructions: Notify Sheryl Smith (972)770-5139 upon receipt

Checks from the City should be made out to Addison Circle Three, Ltd

9/10/99ACIHINTEXO01.XLS



T 0 W N_O F
ADD SON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT {972) 450-2871
e mERR e @  Post Office Box 9010 Addizon, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Wesigrove

August 10, 1999

Mr. Dennis Bailey

Vice President

North Texas Contracting, Inc.
Keller, Texas 76244

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Addison Circle Phase I1-B Public Infrastructure
Utilities ( _ﬂ‘)

[
ey

Dear Mr. Bailey:

Please accept this letter for “Notice to Proceed” as the formal date for work to begin on
the referenced project. The begin date is established as August 2, 1999, and shall follow
accordingly with the schedules in the bid documents. Please call me at 972/450-2878 if
you have any questions, or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Wﬂ./ﬁw/y

Michael E. Murphy, P.E.
Assistant Director of Public Works

cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works
Clyde Johnson, Purchasing Manager
Mike Robbins, Post Properties



COPY

FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 4507090

m_
ADDISON Eonil purchasing(@ei ad Facsimile (972) 450-7096 P.O.Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001
CLYDEJOHNSON CPM
MANAGER
TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

July 12, 1999

Mr. Dennis Bailey

Vice President

North Texas Contracting, Inc.
P.O. 468

Keller, TX 76244

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Utilities

Dear Mr. Bailey:;

Receipt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the specifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:
99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find a completed copy of the contract documents for your file.

Work shall begin as per the schedule agreed to in the pre-construction meeting, and be
completed in accordance with the schedules in the bid documents. Please contact me at 972-
450-7090, if you have any questions, or if I can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures

Copy: John Baumgartner
Mike Murphy



AGREEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this iff day of June_, 1999, by and between the Town of
Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, duly authorized so to do, Party
of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and North Texas Contracting, Inc., of the City of Keller, County of
Tarrant, State of Texas, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and
performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said OWNER to comumence and complete

construction of certain improvements as follows:
Addison Circle Phase IT-B Public Infrastructure Utilities

and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the
'- AGREEMEINT; and at his own proper cost and expense ;:o furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,
superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in
accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the

Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Plans, and other drawings and

printed or written explanatory matter thereof, and the Technical Specifications and Addenda thereto, as prepared by the

OWNER, each of which has been identified by the endorsement of the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER thereon,

together with the CONTRACTOR'S written Proposal and the General Provisions, all of which are made a part hereof
and collectively evidence and constitute the entire AGREEMENT.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within five (5) calendar days after the date of written notice to
do so shall have been given to him, and to substantially complete the work within 90 to 120 calendar days (depending

on the section) after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the Genera! Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Four Hundred and thirty-five thousand and five hundred and eighty-
three and 00/100 dollars ($435,583.00) in current funds for the performance of the Contract in accordance with the
Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make

payments of account thereof as provided therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the year and day first above

written.

TOWN OF ADDISON ATTEST:
(OWNER)
e R ekl O (Vreesd
City Manager City Secretary
NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING, INC. ATTEST:
(CONTRACTOR)

o i i,y i bt fbmnm_@m

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation;

I,SM%@‘Q. certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as CONTRACTOR

 herein; that "\ who signed this Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR is the
» (official title) of said corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said

corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

SUSANA P GARCIA

; .
b Notary Public, State of Texas '
oY My Commission Expi
% 08122000 § Signed: - o

Corporate Seal




Bond No. PRES164546

SECTION PrB
PERFORMANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS Date Bond Executed; June 30, 1999

PRINCIPAL: North Texas Contracting, Inc.

SURETY: Colonial American Casualty and Surety Company

PENAL SUM OF BOND (express in words and figures): _Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand

Five Hundred Eighty-Three and No/100 ($435,583.00) v

DATE OF CONTRACT:  June 29, 1999

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY above named, are held
firmly bound unto _Town of Addison ,
hereinafter called the OWNER, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum and
truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas the PRINCIPAL entered into a
certain Contract with the OWNER, numbered and dated as shown above and attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings,
covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any
extension thereof that may be granted by the OWNER, with or without notice to the SURETY, and during the -
life of any guaranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly performt and fulfill all the
undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said
Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications of said SURETY being hereby waived,
then this obligation to be void, otherwise in full force and effect.

WHZDALLASZ\DISKZ\projH 182280\inalPRB.do<



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals
on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL
North Texas Contracting, Inc.

CO CTOR .
By: ¢ M?//&%J/L
msm (;))AC[Q Address: 4999 Keller Haslett, Keller, TX 76244

SEAL Colonial American Casualty ard Surety Company

I)FEEEZ . SURETY
Qe By vy Qb7 e g

Shelia M. Young, Attorney-in-Fact

Address: 12222 Merit Drive, Dallas, TX 75251

Title:
(Surety to Attach Power of Attorney)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I, , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as PRINCIPAL in the within -
bond that , who signed the said bond on behalf of the PRINCIPAL, is
the ___ said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is

genuine; and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by
authority of its goveming body.

{Corporate Seal)

\\HZDALMSZ\DISKnpmj\M 152250\Fine\PRB.doe



SECTION PyB

PAYMENT BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS Date Bond Executed: _June 30, 1999
PRINCIPAL: North Texas Contracting, Inc.
SURETY: Colonial American Casualty and Surety Company

'PENAL SUM OF BOND (express in words and figures): Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand

Five Hundred Eighty-Three and No/100 ($435,583.00) ~———-

DATE OF CONTRACT: June 29, 1999

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY above named, are held
firmly bound unto Town of Addison ,
hereinafter called the OWNER, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum

and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas the PRINCIPAL entered into a
certain Contract with the OWNER, numbered and dated as shown above and attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly make payment to all persons supplying labor and
materials in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract, and any and all duly authorized
modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which medifications to the SURETY being
hereby waived, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

WHZDALLASZUMSKZ\pooi01 1 $2250\Final\PYB.dac



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals
on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL
North Texas Contractine., Imec.

WTINES&M Qhﬂﬂﬂ Address: 4999 Keller Haslett, Keller, TX 76244

SEAL
Colonial fmerican Casualty and Surety Company
SURETY

?iaﬁefs)?lf\& %(%ML‘- By:.. Mé//ﬁ//JDng %Z(M%

Shelia M. Young, Attorney-in-Fact

Address: 12222 Merit Drive, Dallas, TX - 75251

Title:
(Surety to Attach Power of Attorney)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as PRINCIPAL in the
within bond that , who signed the said bond on behalf of the PRINCIPAL, is the

of said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine; and that said

bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing
body.

(Corporate Seal)

WHZDALLASIDISKIpeof 01 1£2250 InaNFYB. dos



SECTION MB
MAINTENANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

That North Texas Contracting, Inc. as principal and Colonial American Casualty and Surety
Company , a corporation organized under the Jaws of Marylandind

as sureties, said sureties being authorized to do business in the State of Texas, do hereby

expressly acknowledge themselves to be held and bound to pay unto the Town of Addison, Texas, a
duly incorporated home rule municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Texas, the sum of __
Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Three and No/100-—-

($.435,583.00-—-) for the
payment of which sum will and truly to be made unto said Town of Addisor and its successors, said

principal and sureties do hereby bind themselves, their assigns and successors, joindy and severally.

This obligation is conditioned, however, that whereas said

"North Texas Contracting, Inc.

has this day entered into a written contract with-the said Town of Addison to build and construct the

Addison Circle Phase I1-B Public Infrastructure Utilities

MHZDALLASTDISKIprof\01 HEZ2SFLeaMB doc -



which contract and the Plans and Specifications therein mentioned adopted by the Town of Addison, are
hereby expressly made a part hereof as though the same were written and embodied herein.

WHEREAS, under the Plans, Specifications and Contract it is provided that the Contractor will
maintain and keep in good repair the work herein contracted to be done and performed for a period of
two (2) years from the date of acceptance, and to do all necessary backfilling that may arise on account
of sunken conditions in ditches, or otherwise, and to do and perform all necessary work and repair any
defective condition growing out of or arising from the impropet joining of the same, or on account of
any breaking of the same caused by the said Contractor in laying or building the same, or on account of
any defect arising in any of said part of said work laid or constructed by the said Contractor, or on
account of improper excavation or backfilling; it being understood that the purpose of this section is to
cover all defective conditions arising by reason of defective materials, work or labor performed by the
said Contractor; and in case the said Contractor shall fail to do, it is agreed that the City may do said
work and supply such materials, and charge the same against the said Contractor and sureties on this
obligation, and the said Contractor and sureties hereon shall be subject to the liquidated damages
mentioned in said contract for each day's failure on its part to comply with the terms of the said
provisions of said contract; planting materials (trees, shrubs, ground cover, grasses and perennials) and
the completed irrigation system will be warranted for one (1) year from the time of final completion and
acceptance by the Town of Addison.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall keep and perform its said agreement to maintain said
work and keep the saine in repair for the said maintenance period of two (2) years, as provided, then
these presents shall be null and void and have no furiher effect; but if default shall be made by the said
Contractor in the performance of its contract to so maintain and repair said work, then these presents
shall have full force and effect, and said Town of Addison shall have and recover from the Contractor
and its sureties damages in the premises, as provided, and it is further understood and agreed that this
obligation shall be a continuing one against the principal and sureties hereon and that successive
recoveries may be had hereon for successive breaches until the full amount shall have been exhausted;
and it is further understood that the obligation herein to maintain said work shall continue throughout
said maintenance period, and the same shall not be changed, diminished, or in any manner affected
from any cause during said time.

H:\peoj\DL 132250\FIraMB. doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the saidNorth Texas Contracting, Eg caused these brescnts to be

executed by - and the said
hand this the30th day of __June , 1999,
SURETY

Colonial American Casualty

and Surefy Company

By: MW

Attorney in Fact
Shelia M. Young

By:

Surety

Dodson~Bateman & Company
8350 Meadow Rd., Dallas, TX 75231

Agency and Address

has hereunto set his

PRINCIPAL

North Texas Contracting, Inc.

ATTEST

Secretary

NOTE: Date of Maintenance Bond must not be prior to date of Contract.

WHZDALLASIDISKT\proj\0L 18225 0\Flral\MB.doc



_ ‘DUAL OBLIGEE RIDER
BONDNO. PRFB164546

WHEREAS, onoraboutthe  29th day of June 199 9
North Texas Contracting, Inc. as Contractor , ‘entered
tuto a written agreement with Town of Addison

as Owner, for the construction of Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Utilities

WHEREAS, the Contractorsnd ~ Colonial American Casuaity and Surety Company
as Surety, made, executed and delivered to said Owner their joint and several performeance bond, nd

WHEREAS, the Owner hasrequested that  Gaylord Propertles, Inc.

" (hereinafter called “Co-obligee™), said Co-obligee having a material interest in the performance of said contract, be
named as zn obligee in the Bond and has requested the Contractor and the Surety to join with the Owner in the
execution and delivery of these Rider and the Contractor and Surety have agreed to do upen the conditions herein

stated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agree as follows: :

The aforesaid Bond shall be and it is hereby amended as follows:

1. The name ofGaylord Properties: Iricus Co-obligeo shell be added to said Bond asa named
obligee. ‘

2. The rights of the Co-obligee shall be subject to the conditions precedent that alf the Owner’s obligations
to the Contractor be performed; provided, however, that the aggregate liability of the Surety under said
Bond, to the Owner end the Co-obligee, as their interests may appesr, is limited to the penal sum of the
bond and provided, further, that the Surety may, at their option, make any payments under said bond
jointly to the Owner and the Co-obligee. '

3. The surety shall not be liable umder this bond to the Obligees, or eny of them, unless the said Obligees,
or any of them, shall make payments to the Principal or to the Surety, in case the Surcty amanges for the
completion of the contract upon default of the Principal, in accordance with the terms of said contract;
provided that the aforenamed Co-obligee shall be afforded written notice from the Surety and reasonable
opportunity to cure any default by Owner under said contract. In the event of such cure by said Co-
obligee, Surety shall be lisble to Obligees, or at Surety's option liable soley to the Co- obligee, as if such
defalt had not occurmed; provided that said Co-obligee thereafter performs in accordance with the
terms of said contract #s to payments, and thereafter pecforms all the other material conditions to be
performed by Owner under said contract in the time and in the menmer therein set forth.

4. Except as herein modified, said Bond shall be and remain in full force and effect.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS  30th dayof June ’ 1999

Town of Addison
OWNER

By

‘North Texas Contracting., Tnc.

CONTRACTOR ,
B:az S@i&‘z 4‘544; Ysrg Bsiden?”

Colonial Amerjcan Casualty and Surety Company
SURETY

Shelia M. Young .Aﬁ%-m-fa%é ‘




“DUAL OBLIGEE RIDER

BONDNO. PRF8164546
WHEREAS, onoraboutthe  29th day of June 199 9
North Texas Contracting, Inc. as Contractor , 'entered

into a written agreement with Town of Addison
as Qwner, for the construction of Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Utillties

WHEREAS, the Contrector md ~ Colonial American Casualty and Surety Company
es Surety, made, executed and delivered to said Owner their joint and several performencs bond, and

WHEREAS, the Ownerhasrequestedthat  Gaylord Properties, Inc.

" (hereinafter called “Co-obligee™), said Co-obliges having a material interest in the performance of said contract, be
named as an obligee in the Bond and has requested the Contractor end the Surety to join with the Owner in the
execution and delivery of these Rider and the Contractor and Surcty have agreed fo do upon the conditions heren

stated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Doller and other good and vatuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agree as follows: -

The aforesaid Bond shall be and it is hereby amended as follows:

1. The name ofGaylord Properties, IricusCo-obligee shall be added to said Bond asa named
obligee.

2. The rights of the Co-obligee shall be sutject to the conditions precedent that all the Owner’s obligations
to the Contractor be performed; provided, however, that the aggregate liability of the Surety under said
Bond, to the Owner and tho Co-obliges, as their intcrests may appesr, is limited to the penal sum of the
bond end provided, further, that the Surety may, at their option, make any payments under said bond
jointly to the Owner and the Co-obligee. '

3. The surety shall not be liable umder this bond to the Obligees, or any of them, unless the said Obligees,
oranyofthmn.shnllmakepaymmtsmtthrincipalortotheSurety.hcasetheSmﬂymggforthc
completion of the contract upon default of the Principal, in accordance with the terms of sid contract;
provided that the aforensmed Co-obliges shall be afforded written notice from the Surety znd rezsonable
opportunity to cure any defanlt by Owner vnder said contract. In the event of such cure by said Co-
obligee, Surety shall be Liable to Obligees, or at Surcty’s option liable soley to the Co- obliges, a8 if such
definult had not occurred; provided that said Co-obligee thepeafter performs in accordance with the
terms of said confract as to payments, and thereafter, performs &ll the other material conditions to be
performed by Owner tnder said contract in the time and in the manner therein set forth.

4, Except as berein modified, said Bond shall be and remain in full foree and effect.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS  30th  dayof June ; 1999

Town of Addiscn
OWNER :

By

North Texas Contracting. Inc.

CONTRACTOR )
me_\égwabfwf

Colonlal Amer Surety Company
SURETY

' Shelia M. Young .Aﬂﬁ-iﬂ-fag '




Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
HOME OFFICES: P.0. Box 1227, BALTIMORE, MD 21203-1227

Know ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and
the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporatlons of the State of Maryland, by W.B.

of Dalias, Texas, EACH its true and lawful agent and A -.‘ : y-in-Fa ake, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its
N

behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all s s and u "\;‘:ll'r
Executors, Community Survivors and Communit{={xiardians; % e execution of such bonds or undertakings in
pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding said Compgaiey, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if
they had been duly executed and acknowle the re0$ elected officers of the Companies at their offices in
Baltimore, Md., in their own proper person power o ey revokes that issued on behalf of Derrell C. Dodson,
Sam J. Mullis, Jr., Elnora Cruthis, Doug] re, Dee dated August 4, 1998,

The said Assistant Secretary does certify e extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of
Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws o d,Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-Pre 4 Jont and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDE {{§ AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL

AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SU'RETY IPANY, this 28th day of April, A.D. 1999,
o
ATTEST: FIDELITYRNR DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

m.J% By: @a{éw—-

T. E. Smith Assistant Secretary W. B. Walbrecher Vice-President
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY CONIPANY

@ MJ&" By: @2&{._%

T. E. Smith Assistant Secretary W. B. Walbrecher Vice-President

State of Maryland

~ County of Baltimore

On this 28th day of April, A.D. 1999, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came W. B. Walbrecher, Vice-President and T. E. SMITH, Assistant Secretary of the
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the
preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly swomn, severally and
each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to
the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures
as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said
Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above

o Q) ==l

Carol J. Fa er d/ Notary Public
My Commissidn Expires: August 1, 2000

L1428-168-0184



CERTIFICATE OF INC IRANCE ..., .. = ooooes

Cert. # 12297 34 | ] 620/
— THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW.
Dodson-Bateman COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
& C o M P A N Y CQMPANY A
8350 Meadow Road Suite 181 Dallas, Texas 75231 LETYER American Casualty Co. of Reading, PA
214.369.9400 FAX.363.9269
COMPANY p
INSURED . LETTEA National Fire Ins. Of Hartford
. COMFPANY
North Texas Contracting, Inc. terren C National Union Fire Ins. Co.
P. O. Box 468
COMPANY
Keller, Texas 75244 LeTrer D
COMPANY
letrern  E
COVERAGES .. " 7o i oh i o0 b o et i e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUFIED NAMED ABOVE FOH THE POLICY F'EF-IIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
E‘r?a TYPE OF INSURANCE FOLICY NUMBER "gk.l'.gﬁfggﬂ\‘ff ng!.%"(ﬁ"M%“;;gN LMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
A | X |cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY C01075534557 2118/99 2/18/00 PRODUCTS-COMPIOP AGG. $ 2,000,000
|eLams mane { X Joccun PERSONAL & ADV. INJURY s 1,000,000
OWNERS & CONTRACTORS' PROT, EACH OCCURRENCE S 1,000,000
x_ | Per Project Aggregate Applies FIRE DAMAGE {Any one lira) s 50,000
Form CG2503 MED, EXPENSE {Any one parson) | § 5,000
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY , COMBINED SINGLE . 1.000.000
X_| ANY AUTO BUA1075534543 2/18/99 2118/00 [T o '
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY S :
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per persan) i
X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS ) {Per accident) ;
GARAGE LIABILITY |
PROPERTY DAMAGE s '
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
¢ | x |umereLLA FORM BE7012630 2/18/99 2/18/00 AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM Sl I R :
WORKER’S COMPENSATION X_|smrmony unr SR
8 AND WC1079197933 2/18/99 2/18/00 EACH ACCIDENT 8 500,000
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT § 500,000
DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE $ 500,000
OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS RE: Addison Circle Phase I1-B, Public Infrastructures Utilities

CERTIFICATEHOLDER . - . . ' . & . ... ... CANCELLATION |

; ; SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
. i EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
-+ MAIL®®_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
S350 Beftline Road " LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
Addison, Tx 75001 “\ LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPONTHE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

|} AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE _’%

Town of Addison




FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 450-7090
E-mail purchasing(@ci.addison.tx.us Facsimile (972) 450-7096 P.0. Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001

CLYDE JOHNSON, C.I'M.
MANAGER

TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

July 6, 1999

Mr. A.J. Johnston

Executive Vice President
Gibson and Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 800579

Balch Springs, TX 75180-0579

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Receipt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the :oecifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:
99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find a completed copy of the contract documents for your file.

Work shall begin as per the schedule agreed to in the pre-construction meeting, and be completed
in accordance with the schedules in the bid documents. Please contact me at 972-450-7090, if

you have any questions, or if I can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures

Copy: “ohn Baumgartner
ke Murphy



FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 450-7090
F-mail purchasine@ciaddison us Facsimile (972) 450-1056 T.0. Box 0010 Addison, Texas 75001

CLYDE JOHNSON, C.P.M.
MANAGER

TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

July 6, 1999

Mr. A.J. Johnston

Executive Vice President
Gibson and Assaciates, Inc.
P.O. Box 800579

Balch Springs, TX 75180-0579

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Addison Circle Phase I1-B Public Infrastructure Paving
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Receipt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the specifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:
99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find a completed copy of the contract documents for your file.

Work shall begin as per the schedule agreed to in the pre-construction meeting, and be completed

in accordance with the schedules in the bid documents. Please contact me at 972-450-7090, if

you have any questions, or if I can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures

Copy: John Baumgartner
Mike Murphy
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TOWN OF

ADDISON

To Mike Boonic

Compény: (P@g\- ?po?azﬂgg

FAX #: oﬁz C p0b 6695

| Date: | 7//4 {/qdl

# of pages (including cover): 2.

PUBLIC WORKS

From: M\VE MU]&DWL

* Phone: 972/450-_ =578

FAX: 972/450-2837
16801 Westg'rbve :

‘P.0. Box 9010
Addison, TX '75001-9010



FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 450-7050
e T ————————— E—
E-mail purchasine@ci.addison.ix.us Facsimile (972) 450-7096 P.0. Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001

CLYDE JOANSON, C.P.M.
MANAGER

TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

July 6, 1999

Mr. A.J. Johnston

Executive Vice President
Gibson and Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 800579

Balch Springs, TX 75180-0579

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving
Addison Circle Phase I-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Receipt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the zpecifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:
99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find a completed copy of the contract documents for your file.

Work shall begin as per the schedule agreed to in the pre-construction meeting, and be completed
in accordance with the schedules in the bid documents. Please contact me at 972-450-7090, if

you have any questions, or if I can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures

Copy: John Baumgartner
Mike Murphy



T O W N F FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 450-70%0
-__ - r h ]
ADDI SO E-mnail i.ad Facsimile (572) 450-7096 PO.Box 9010  Addison, Texas 75001
e R e R R ()
CLYDE JOHNSON, C.PM
MANAGER
TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

- July 6, 1999

Mr. A.J. Johnston

Executive Vice President
Gibson and Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 800579

Balch Springs, TX 75180-0579

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Receipt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the specifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:
99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find a completed copy of the contract documents for your file.

Work shall begin as per the schedule agreed to in the pre-construction meeting, and be
completed in accordance with the schedules in the bid documents. Please contact me at 972-
450-7090, if you have any questions, or if I can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely yours,

Enc;osures

Copy: John Baumgartner
Mike Murphy



AGREEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this lﬂﬁ day of 4 !Uﬂ E , 1999, by and between the Town of
Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, duly authorized so to do, Party
of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and Gibson and Associates, Inc., of the City of Balch Springs, County

of Dallas, State of Texas, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and
performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said OWNER to commence and complete

construction of certain improvements as follows:
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving

- and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the

: AGREEMEINT; and at his own proper cost and expense to ﬁmush all the materials, supplies, machinéry, eQuipment; tools, .
superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in
accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Plans, and other drawings and
printed or written explanatory matter thereof, and the Technical Specifications and Addenda thereto, as prepared by the
OWNER, each of which has been identified by the endorsement of the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER thereon,
together with the CONTRACTOR'S written Proposal and the General Provisions, afl of which are made a part hereof
and collectively evidence and constitute the entire AGREEMENT.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within five (5) calendar days after the date of written notice to
do so shall have been given to him, and to substantially complete the work within 240 to 360 calendar days (depending

on the section) after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the General Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Three Hundred and thirty-three thousand and three hundred and
seventy-three and 87/100 dollars ($333,373.87) in current funds for the performance of the Contract in accordance with
the Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make

payments of account thereof as provided therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the year and day first above
written.

TOWN OF ADDISON ATTEST:
(OWNER) | | |
-—F : ' . _
By: h\&m@ C }\/bé&(:
City Manager City Secretary
GIBSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ATTEST:
(CONTRACTOR)

By: 7%-/* By SPe Qo0

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation:

L By ca W ér‘éfm cemﬁr that I am the secretary of the corporat:on named as CONTRACTOR
herein; that AJJ gllns‘I'nln - , who signed this Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR is the
Cxoc i’ (official fitle) of said corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said

corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Signgmﬁ—w 2 . 43‘/% SN

Corporate Seal



Bond No. 8155~93-89

Addison Circle Phase II-B Public

Infrastructure Paving

SECTION PrB
PERFORMANCE BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS Date Bond Executed: _June 30, 1999
PRINCIPAL: Gibson & Associates, Inc.
SURETY: Federal Insurance Company
PENAL SUM OF BOND (express in words and figures): Three Hundred Thirty Three

Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three and 87/100 ($333,373.87)

DATE OF CONTRACT:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY above named, are held
firmly bound unto Towm of Addison

hereinafter called the OWNER, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum and
truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas the PRINCIPAL entered into a
certain Contract with the OWNER, numbered and dated as shown above and attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings,
covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any
extension thereof that may be granted by the OWNER, with or without notice to the SURETY, and during the
life of any guaranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the
undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said
Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications of said SURETY being hereby waived,
then this obligation to be void, otherwise in full force and effect.

WHZDALLASZ\DISK2'proj\0 | IBZ230\Fina\PRB.doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals
on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL Gibson & Associates, Inc.
CONTRACTOR
9M By:

mss_%/” Address: | P-0. Box 800579
Baleh Springs, IX 75180-0579

SEAL Federal Insurance Company
ATTEST: SURETY
NN X By (ot Bast
U Carla J. Ball, Attorney-in-fact
Address: 1445 Ross Avenue #4200
Dallas, TX /320Z
Title: Witness
(Surety to Attach Power of Attomey)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
L Bl . Crbou certify that [ am the secretary of the corporation named as PRINCIPAL in the within
bond that __&.J . Jolusfon , who signed the said bond on behalf of the PRINCIPAL, is
the Ever /2 said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is

genuine; and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by
authority of its governing body.

{Corporate Seal)

WHZDALLASN\DISK2'proj\0 | 132250\ Final\PRB.doc



Bond No., 8155-93-89
Addison Circle Phase IIB Public
Infrastructure Paving

SECTION PyB
PAYMENT BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS Date Bond Executed: Y00 30, 1999
PRINCIPAL: Gibson & Associates, Inc.
SUR.ET'Y' Federal Insurance Company

PENAL SUM OF BOND (express in words and figures); Three Hundred Thirty Three

Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three and 87/100 ($333,373.87)

DATE OF CONTRACT:

KNOW ALL MEN BY m%ﬁ@iﬁfa’o’% the PRINCIPAL and SURETY above named, are held
firmly bound umto ,
hereinafter called the OWNER, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our beirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents,

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas the PRINCIPAL entered into a
certain Contract with the OWNER, numbered and dated as shown above and attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shail promptly make payment to all persons supplying labor and
materials in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract, and any and all duly authorized
modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the SURETY being
hereby waived, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect,

VHZDALLASTOISK Z\peoi\d 1 152250\FinaRPYB. doc



IN WITNESS WHERECQF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals
on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL
Gibson & Associates, Inc.

CONTRACTCR

{;/Z‘é’ By: %A
mssﬁéA Address;  P-O. Box 800579

Balch Springs, IX 75180-0579

SEAL
Federal Insurance Company

ATTEST: . SURETY

LAM\J,WU%WWU | by _(asee) Q\bang

Carla J. Ball, Attorney-in-fact

Address: 1445 Ross Avenue #4200
Dailas, TX /5207

Title: Witness

(Surety to Attach Power of Attorney)

CERTIFICATE AS TC CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

I _Biveca MG hsen , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as PRINCIPAL in the
within bond that _A. 3. Joknsdon , who signed the said bond on behalf of the PRINCIPAL, is the

Excee P of said corporation; that [ know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine; and that said
bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing
body.

@%i, ..

(Corporate Seal)

WHZDALLAS2\DISK2\proj\ | | 52 30\FTns P YB. doc



Bond Neo. 8155-93-89

Addison Cirecle Phase II-B Public

Infrastructure Paving

SECTION MB
MAINTENANCE BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
Thay Gibson & Associates, Inc. as principal and Federal Insurance Company

i i i hkkhkhihhkkkkihhkihk
, a corporation organized under the laws of 1diana ,qq

as sureties, said sureties being authorized to do business in the State of Texas, do hereby

expressly acknowledge themselves to be held and bound to pay unto the Town of Addison, Texas, a

duly incorporated home rule municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Texas, the sum of __
Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three and

87/100

(8_333,373.87  yforthe
payment of which sum will and truly to be made unto said Town of Addison and its successors, said

principal and sureties do hereby bind themselves, their assigns and successors, jointly and severally.

This obligation is conditioned, however, that whereas said

Gibson & Associates, Inc.

has this day entered into a written contract with the said Town of Addison to build and construct the

Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving

WHZDALLASNDISKZ\proj\01 L 82250\ Final\MB.doc



which contract and the Plans and Specifications therein mentioned adopted by the Town of Addison, are
hereby expressiy made a part hereof as though the same were written and embodied herein.

WHEREAS, under the Plans, Specifications and Contract it is provided that the Contractor will
maintain and keep in good repair the work herein contracted to be done and performed for a period of
two (2) years from the date of acceptance, and to do all necessary backfilling that may arise on account
of sunken conditions in ditches, or otherwise, and to do and perform all necessary work and repair any
defective condition growing out of or arising from the improper joining of the same, or on account of
any breaking of the same caused by the said Contractor in laying or building the same, or on account of
any defect arising in any of said part of said work laid or constructed by the said Contractor, or on
account of improper excavation or backfilling; it being understood that the purpose of this section is to
cover all defective conditions arising by reason of defective materials, work or labor performed by the
said Contractor; and in case the said Coatractor shall fail to do, it is agreed that the City may do said
work and supply such materials, and charge the same against the said Contractor and sureties on this
obligation, and the said Contractor and sureties hereon shall be subject to the liquidated damages
mentioned in said contract for each day's failure on its part to comply with the terms of the said
provisions of said contract; planting materials (trees, shrubs, ground cover, grasses and perennials) and
the completed irrigation system will be warranted for one (1) year from the time of final completion and
acceptance by the Town of Addison.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall keep and perform its said agreement to maintain said
work and keep the same in repair for the said maintenance period of two (2) years, as provided, then
these presents shall be nuil and void and have no further effect; but if default shall be made by the said
Contractor in the performance of its contract to so maintain and repair said work, then these presents
shall have full force and effect, and said Town of Addison shall have and recover from the Contractor
and its sureties damages in the premises, as provided, and it is further understood and agreed that this
obligation shall be a continning one against the principal and sureties hereon and that successive
recoveries may be had hereon for successive breaches until the full amount shall have been exhausted;
and it is further understood that the obligation herein to maintain said work shall continue throughout
said maintenance period, and the same shall not be changed, diminished, or in any manner affected
from any cause during said time.

Hilproj\01 18225 \FlmaluMB.doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said _Gibson & Associates, Inchas caused these presents to be

executed by and the said has hereunto set his
hand this the 30t8ay of __June 1999

SURETY PRINCIPAL

Federal Imnsurance Company Gibson & Associates, Inc.

By: QO«UJA.)

Attorpey in Fact
Carla J. Ball

ATTEST

By: LNONWJ | _M
&Mtqr'Wig:gss 4%¥ Secretary

Aon Risk Services of Texas, Inc.

2711 N. Haskell Avenue #800, Dallas, TX 75204
Agency and Address

NOTE: Date of Maintenance Bond must not be prior to date of Contract.

WHZDALLAST\DISK2\proj\01 152250\ Final\MB.doc



RIDER

To be attached 1o and form 2 part of Bond No, _ 8155-93-89 naming

Gibson & Assoc_lates’ Inc. as Principal, and Federal Insurance Company,

. Town of Addison
as Surety, in favor of

as Obligee, in the amoung of §__333,373.87 effective June 30, 1393

for the constructionofAddison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving

saaaa:mka*uulult*a*i**htii*niaaanas*ktuniiis\i**itaan-antatnntaitkntitti*ia*u::un

Whereas, when this bond was executed Town of Addison was
named as Obligee, and

Whereas, it is now desired that certain other parties be added as Obligees.

Now, therefore, Subject to the Consent of Town of Addison ,itis
(Original Obligee)

hereby understood and agreed that the following shall be considered as additional Obligee(s) under

this bond:  Gaylord Properties, Inc. and Post Properties, Inc.

The foregomy, however, is subject to the following further provisions:

1) The Surety shall not be liable under this bond to the Obligees, or any of them,
unless the said Obligees, or any of them, shall make payment to the Principal
strictly in accordance with the term of said comtract as to payments, and shall
perform all the other obligations to be performed under said comtract at the time
and in the manner therein sct forth,

2) The Principal and the Surety herennder shall not be liable to any one or to all
of the Obligees in the aggregate in excess of the penal sum stated above.

Signed, sealed and dated this __ 30th day of June .19 99

Gibson & Associates, Inc.

(Principal)
Conscnted To;
Town of Addison FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(Original Obliges(s))

BY: By: (laxeatpes

Carla J. BallArtomey-in-Fact




' Chubb POWFER Federal Insurance Company = Attn.: Surety Department
OoF Vigilant Insurance Company ' 15 Mountain View Road
Surety  ArtoRnEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York
corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby conslitute and appeint Carla J. Ball,

Kelly A, Knisel, Jerry P. Rose, Don E. Cornell, Robbi Morales, Janice G. Correy and
Kathleen Day of Dallas, TeXag——————————— e e e e e

each as their true and [awful Attomey-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and
on their behalf as surely thereon or olherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bal bonds) given
or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or aftering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any
instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations. '

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PA IFI& éNDEMNITY COMPANY have
each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 4th day of May, 19

nneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary Gerardo G. Mauriz, Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY }
County of Somerset

onthis 4th day of May, 1999 . before me, a Notary Public of New Jarsey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel,
to me known fo bs Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, tha
companies which execuled the foregoing Power of Altoney, and the sald Kenneth C. Wende! being by me duly swom, did depose and say that he ks Assistant
Secrefary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate geals thereof,
that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Aftorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By-Laws of said Companlas; and that he
signed sald Power of Atlomey as Assistant Secrelary of said Companles by like authority; and that he is acquainted with Gerardo G. Mauriz, and knows him to be
Vice President of sald Compantes; and that the signature of Gerardo G. Mauriz, subscribed to sald Power of Attomey is in the genuine handwriting of Gerardo G.
Mauriz, and was thereto subscribed by aulhority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal

_ge’i?m%\ _

/ JOANNE K. AUSSAK .
INOTARY
3 fotary Pubile, State of N y

?}‘ Nl:'. 2': 1 4;03 v darsey Notary Public
|_Commission Exgires Juna 17, 2003
CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By-Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behaif of the Company, either by the
Chalrman or the President or 2 Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, Jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under thelr
respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following
officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seat of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of atorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or
Attorneys-In-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and
any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and
any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.”

!, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY
COMPANY (the "Companies™) do hereby certify that
(i) the foregoing extract of the By-Laws of the Companies is true and correct,
(i) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of
Columbia and are authorized by the U. S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigitant are icensed In Puerto Rico and the U. S. Virgin
Islands, and Federal is icensed In American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward lstand; and
{lli) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and In full force and effect.
June, 1999

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warmen, NJ this 30th day of

Mt 2 et/

nneth C. Wendel, ASsistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WIiSH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR
NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY
Telephone (908) 903-3485 Fax {908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

151002258 (Ed. 4-86) CONSENT



AGREEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 3¢ tuday of _, I;gg £, 1999, by and between the Town of
Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, duly authorized so to do, Party
of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and Gibson and Associates, Inc., of the City of Balch Springs, County
of Dallas, State of Texas, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and
performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said OWNER to commence and complete

construction of certain improvements as follo:ws:
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

and all extra work in connectlon therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the
AGREEMENT and at his own proper cost and expense to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, eqmpment, tools,

superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in
accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Plans, and other drawings and
printed or written explanatory matter thereof, and the Technical Specifications and Addenda thereto, as prepared by the
OWNER, each of which has been identified by the endorsement of the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER thereon,
together with the CONTRACTOR'S written Proposal and the General Provisions, all of which are made a part hereof
and collectively evidence and constitute the entire AGREEMENT.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within five (5) calendar days after the date of written notice to
do 50 shalf have been given to him, and to substantially complete the work within 240 to 360 calendar days (depending

on the section) after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the General Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR. Six Hundred and twenty-seven thousand and eight hundred and ninety-
three and 54/100 dollars ($627,893.54) in current funds for the performance of the Coniract in accordance with the
Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make

payments of account thereof as provided therein,



IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the year and day first above

written.

TOWN OF ADDISON ATTEST:
(OWNER)
o PR LIS (Ve
. L]
City Manager City Secretary
GIBSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ATTEST:
(CONTRACTOR)

By: %A By ~>hon, CO00e |

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation:

L _%g@_g M. érZim , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as CONTRACTOR
herein; that A.J ok ns ki . who signed this Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR is the
Exec Zl‘a (official title) of said corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said

corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Signed:Od—ALL‘_%_) Z %,\_) -

Corporate Seal



Bond No. 8155-93-90
Addison Cirele Phase II-B Public
Infrastructure Streetscape

SECTION PrB
PERFORMANCE BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS Date Bond Executed:__June 30, 1999
PRINCIPAL: Gibson & Associates, Inc.
SURETY: Federal Insurance Company

PENAL SUM OF BOND (express in words and figures): ___ Six Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand

Eight Hundred Ninety Three and 54/100 ($627,893.54)

DATE OF CONTRACT:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY above named, are held
firmly bound unto Town of Addison

hereinafter called the OWNER, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum and
truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severaily,
firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas the PRINCIPAL entered into a
certain Contract with the OWNER, numbered and dated as shown above and attached hereto:

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall well and truly perform and fulfill ail the undertakings,
covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any
extension thereof that may be granted by the OWNER, with or without notice to the SURETY, and during the
life of any guaranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the
undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said
Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications of said SURE‘I'Y being hereby waived,
then this obligation to be void, otherwise in fuil force and effect.

WHZDALLASTDISKZ\proj\0 1 182250\Final\PRB. doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals
on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL Gibson & Associates, Ine.

CONTRACTOR
'@; Wﬂé’ By:

WITNESS L Address: B.0. Box 800579
Balch Springs, TX /5l80-U579

SEAL

Federal Insurance Company
ATTEST: SURETY

ME@'QWM By: Qm.ep%%,u,&

Carla J. Ball, Attorney-in-fact

Address: 1445 Ross Avenue #4200
Dallas, TX 75202

Title: __Witness
(Surety to Attach Power of Attorney)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
L Blicis M Cméf‘u_-f , gertify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as PRINCIPAL in the within
bond that JJohaston , who signed the said bond on behalf of the PRINCIPAL, is
the_Eve v/ A~ said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is

genuine; and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by
authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

WHZDALLASZ\DISK2\proj\) 1 1322 50\Fina\PRB.dac



Bond No., 8155-93-90

Addison Circle Phase II-B Publie

Infrastructure Streetscape

SECTION PyB
PAYMENT BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS Date Bond Executed: June 30, 1999
PRINCIPAL: Gibson & Associates, Inc.
SURETY: Federal Insurance Company

PENAL SUM OF BOND {express in words and figures): _ Six Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand

Eight Hundred Ninety Three and 54/100 ($627,893.54)

DATE OF CONTRACT:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY above named, are held
firmly bound unto Town of Addison .
hereinafter called the OWNER, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas the PRINCIPAL entered jnto a
certain Contract with the OWNER, numbered and dated as shown above and attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shail promptly make payment to all persons supplying labor and
materials in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract, and any and all duly anthorized
modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which medifications to the SURETY being
hereby waived, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

WHZDALLASZDISKZ\profi0 ] 132250Fina\PYB. doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals
on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL
: Gibson & Associates, Inc.
CONTRACTOR

o v LLLLL
WITNESS%A Address: P.0. Box 800579
Balch 5prings, TX /75180-0U579

SEAL
Federal Insurance Company

ATTEST: : SURETY
AL V}W\A{T By: Qwa)@\%wﬁ

Carla J. Ball, Attorney-in-fact

Address: 1445 Ross Avenue #4200
Dallas, TX 75207

Title: Witness

{Surety to Attach Power of Attorney)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

I Refoocn #A /o bs_g-m , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as PRINCIPAL in the
within bond that _A J Jebses fewn , who signed the said bond on behalf of the PRINCIPAL, isthe ____
Exe- v of said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine; and that said
bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing
body.

(Corporate Seal)

WHZDALLAS2\DISK2\proj\01 1822 50\Finaf\P YB .doc



Bond No. 8155-93-90
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public
Infrastructure Streetscape

SECTION MB
MAINTENANCE BOND
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
fhat Gibson & Associates, Inc. as principal and Federal Insurance Company

i i i khkkdhkhhkkkhhhhik
, 4 corporation organized under the laws of -ndiana, .

as sureties, said sureties being authorized to do business in the State of Texas, do hereby

expressly acknowledge themselves to be held and bound to pay unto the Town of Addison, Texas, a

duly" incorporated home rule municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Texas, the sum of -
Six Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Three and 54/100

. (5_627,893.54 e e
payment of which sum will and truly to be made unto said Town of Addison and its successors, sa.td

principal and sureties do hereby bind themselves, their assigns and successors, jointly and severally.

This obligation is conditioned, however, that whereas said

Gibson & Associates, Inc.

has this day entered into a written contract with the said Town of Addison to build and construct the

Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

WHZDALLASADISKT\proj\0l 1 82250\Final\MB . doc



which contract and the Plans and Specifications therein mentioned adopted by the Town of Addison, are
hereby expressly made a part hereof as though the same were written and embodied herein.

WHEREAS, under the Plans, Specifications and Contract it is provided that the Contractor will
maintain and keep in good repair the work herein contracted to be done and performed for a period of
two (2) years from the date of acceptance, and to do all necessary backfilling that may arise on account
of sunken conditions in ditches, or otherwise, and to do and perform all necessary work and repair any
defective condition growing out of or arising from the improper joining of the same, or on account of
any breaking of the same caused by the said Contractor in laying or building the same, or on account of
any defect arising in any of said part of said work laid or constructed by the said Contractor, or on
account of improper excavation or backfilling; it being understood that the purpose of this section is to
cover all defective conditions arising by reason of defective materials, work or labor performed by the
said Contractor; and in case the said Contractor shall fail to do, it is agreed that the City may do said
work and supply such materials, and charge the same against the said Contractor and sureties on this
obligation, and the said Contractor and sureties hereon shall be subject to the liquidated damages
mentioned in said contract for each day's failure on its part to comply with the terms of the said
provisions of said contract; planting materials (trees, shrubs, ground cover, grasses and perennials) and
the completed irrigation system will be warranted for one (1) year from the time of final completion and
acceptance by the Town of Addison.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall keep and perform its said agreement to maintain said
work and keep the same in repair for the said maintenance period of two (2) years, as provided, then
these presents shall be null and void and have no further effect; but if default shall be made by the said
Contractor in the performance of its contract to so maintain and repair said work, then these presents
shall have full force and effect, and said Town of Addison shall have and recover from the Contractor
and its sureties damages in the premises, as provided, and it is further understood and agreed that this
obligation shall be a continuing one against the principal and sureties hereon and that successive
recoveries may be had hereon for successive breaches untl the full amount shall have beer exhausted;
and it is further understood that the ‘obligation herein to maintain said work shall continue throughout
said maintenance period, and the same shalt not be changed, diminished, or in any manner affected
from any cause during said time.

H:\proji0l | 5225\Fim\MB. doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said 010500 & Associates, Incy, . ..ced ihese presents to be

executed by and the said has hereunto set his
hand this th30thday of __June , 19_99

SURETY PRINCIPAL

Federal Insurance Company Gibson & Associates, Inec.

BQM A 4‘—4.04\_)

By: _Qw_@;_%ﬂ
Attorney in Fact

Carla J. Ball

ATTEST
By: M@t\k’mﬁ?w
Y. | ,
: Surety Witdess Aff/ Secretary
Aopn Rigk Services of Texas, Inc.
2711 N. Haskell Avenue #800, Dallas, TX 75204
Agency and Address

NOTE: Date of Maintenance Bond must not be prior to date of Contract.

WHZDALLASADISK2\prof\01 1EZLS\Fina\MB.doc



RIDER

To be attachad to and form a pa.rt of Bond No. _8155-93-90  naming - .-

Gibson & Associates, Inc. as Priucipal, and Federal Insurance Company,

as Surcty, in favor of Town of Addison

as Obligee, in the amount of §_ 627,893.54 effective _ June 30, 1999

for the construction of Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

ﬁ’aaki!ﬂ*llkﬁhﬂ.*ﬁ*;\****t*tia*ﬂ*‘l!*lkll*k**iiiiit-llll!lﬁRﬂ*li**itih*i*in*llaa*

Whereas, when this bond was executed Town of Addison Was
named as Obligee, and

Whereas, it is now desired that certain other parties be added as Obligess.

Town of Addison

Now, therefore, Subject to the Consent of ,itis
(Original Obligee)

hereby understood and agreed that the following shall be considered as additional Obligee(s) under

this bond: Gaylord Properties, Inc. and Post Properties, Inc. :

The foregoing, however, is subject to the following further provisions:

1) The Surcty shall not be liable under this bond to the Obligees, or any of them,
uniess the said Obligess, or any of them, shall make payment to the Principal
strictly in accordance with the term of said contract as to payments, and shall
perform all the other obligations to be performed under said contract at the time
and in the manner therein sct forth.

2) The Principal and the Suraty herenader shall not be liable to any onz or to all
of the Obligees in the aggregate in excess of the penal sum stated above.

Signed, sealed and dated this__ 30tR 4oy of  June 19 %%

Gibson & Associates, Inc.

(Principal)
B . ﬂ_ﬁa_.g_‘_@ 27 .4\'6‘%\/
Conscented To;
Town of Addison FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(Original Obligee(s))

BY: BY:M&Q_
Carla J. Ball Attomey-in-Fact



—

' Chubb POWFR " Federal Insurance Company __ Atin.: Surety Department
OF Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road
Surety  srroRNEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York
corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, 2 Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Caria J. Ball,

Kelly A. Knisel, Jerry P. Rose, Don E. Cornell, Robbi Morales, Janice G. Correy and
Kathleen Day of Dallas, Texas — _—

each as thelr true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and
on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given
or executed In the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or ateration of any
Instrument referred to In said bonds or obligations. -

In Witness Whereof, sald FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PAQlIFIg éNDEMNlTY COMPANY have
each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 4th day of May, 19

/. acse,

Gerardo G. Mauriz, Vice President

nneth C, Wendel, Assistant Secreta

STATE OF NEW JERSEY }
85
County of Somerset

Onthis 4th day of May, 1999 + batore me, a Nolary Public of New Jersay, personally came Kenneth C. Wendet,
to me known to be Assislant Secrelary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the
companies which executed the foregoing Power of Atlomey, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel being by me duly swom, did depose and say that he is Assistant
Secratary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY. , &nd PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereaf,
that the seals affixed to the foregolng Power of Attomay are such cofporate seals end were thereto affixed by authority of the By-Laws of sald Companles; and that he
signed sald Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of sald Companies by like atthority; and that he Is acquainted with Gerardo G. Mauriz, and knows hint to be
Vice President of eald Companles; and that the signature of Gerardo G. Mauriz, subscribed to sald Power of Alterney is In the genuine handwriting of Gerardo G.
Mauriz, and was therato subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponenl's presence.

18, Stats of o
e, avang W demsot Notary Public
Commiasion Expires Juna 17, 2003
CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By-Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

“All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and or behalf of the Company, elther by the
Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Asststant Secretary, under their
respeclive designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lthographed. The signature of each of the following
officers: Chainman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the

Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate refating thereto appainting Assistant Secretaries or

Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof, and

any such power of attoney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and

any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimite seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.”
I, Kenneth C. Wende!, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANGE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANGE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY
COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that '

{i) the foregaing extract of the By-Laws of the Companies is true and correct, )

(i) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of
Colunbia and are authorized by the U. S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigitant are ficensed in Puerlo Rico and the U. S, Virgin
lstands, andFedemlblbusedhAmaianSam,Gm.aMeachofﬂanofCamdameanmEm Istand; and

(lii) the foregoing Power of Attorney Is true, corect and In full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of sald Companies at Wamren, NJ this  S0th day of June, 1999

Kenneth C. Wendel, ASsistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR
NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY
Telephone (908) 903-3485 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

15-10-02258 (Ed. 4-88) CONSENT
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PRODUCER

12770 Coit Rd #750
Dallas, TX 75251
{972) 455-1400

Allied N, America Corp. of TX

Pl & 06/29/1999:
THIS CEFITIFICATE IS lSSUED AS A MATI'ER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERE NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLYAES BELQW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

CONFANY
A St. Paul Guardian Insurance Co

Gibeon & Associates, Inc.
P. 0. Baox 80D575

Balech Springs, Texas 75180

B _TX Workers' Comp Ins Fund

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEFM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFQRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SURIECTY TO ALL THE TERWS.
EXCUISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY MAVE BEEN AEDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

COUMERCIAL. GENERAL LASLITY

 Joaswas (X owm

X
‘_ CWNERTS & CONTRACTOR'S PROT

l‘:‘-‘& TYPE OF WSURANCE POLICY NUMRER ?ﬂm ﬁmﬁ" Lo
A | GIemaL vasLTy KKOS100896 06/30/99| 06/30/00|GENERLAGGREGATE (s 2000000 |

PRODUGTS - CONPICR AGG | 6 1000000 .
| PERSONA. & ADYV RUURY 3 1.000.000
EACH OCIURAENCS 31000000 .
FIRE CAMAGE {Any ora Nite) 3 £0.000

NEQ EXP {Any ora patn) 3 5,000

A iﬂ;ﬂrmmm KK09100895-1 06/30/99| 06/30/00 COMBINED SINGLE LMIT s 1.000.9901
| AL OWNED AUTOS BODILY IAUAY -
| | somouusD atos ot paricn) !
| X | #ren utos BOOILY IMmY s
X § NOK-OWNED msT0S (Pl soeicon ]
—‘ PRQOPERTY DAMAQE 3
| GARAGE LAY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | S
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTD OHLY:
’: eacHacoent |y |
AGGREGATE | 8
EXCESS LABLITY KKD5 100896 D6/30/992| 06730 /00| Ercr OCCuRRENCE $10,000 000
A UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE $10,000,000
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM 3
B |womos cowmaon w0 150010050103 04/15/99| 04/15/00/ x 10 | 1BF) 0
[ELEACHACCIDENY I3 S5o0pog
TUE PROPRETOR |:l ELDISEASE - POUCYLMT |5 £0ODOD ., _.
omcens ME: EXCL B OSEASE-FAEMPLOYEE |5 Eponon |
OTHER

Town of Addison / Gaylerd
Froperties, Inc. / Post Properties
Inc,

P. ©., Box 9010
Addipon Texas 75001

CERSRITION OF CPEMTGNTLOCATIRSVEGLESEECIAL TELS
roject(s): Addison Circle Phase IIB
Public Infrastructure Paving and Streetscaping

mmosmnmunmmmuuunmmmi
EXPRATION OATE THEREZOF, THE ISSymd CONRANY WiLl ENOCAVORN TO AN,
S0  DaY? WRITTEN MOTCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER MJMED 1O THE LEFT.
BUT FARURE TO WAz ROTICE SHMALL WPUSE WO CALIOATION OF LIARLTY

OF ANy X0 ueon e comrany, mf)AGENTS OF  MEPRESENTATVER

f“‘:.

mwwxmm e

06-30-99A09:05 RCVD



FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 450-7090

i = “— — . —
A )DISON E-mail purchasin 50T tX.us Facsimile (972) 450-7096 P.O. Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001

CLYDE JOHNSON CPM.
MANAGER

TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

June 24, 1999

Mr. Dennis Bailey

Vice President

North Texas Contracting, Inc,
Keller, TX 76244

NOTICE OF AWARD: Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Utilities

Dear Mr. Bailey:

Recetpt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the specifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:

99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find three completed copies of the contracts to be signed by an authorized
officer or principal of your firm.

Please return all three copies, along with the necessary bonds and insurance certificates, as soon
as possible, but no later than July 1, 1999. Please note the multiple owners to be used for
insurance and bonds.

If you have any questions or if I can be of assistance to you, please contact me at 972-450-7090.

Sincerely,

Uyl

Enclosures

Copy: John Baumgartner



AGREEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of 1999, by and between the Town of
Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, duly authorized so to do, Party

of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and North Texas Contracting, Inc., of the City of Keller, County of
Tarrant, State of Texas, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH.: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and
performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said OWNER to commence and contplete

construction of certain improvements as follows:
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Utilities

and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the
AGREEMENT; and at his own proper cost and expense to ﬁn-nish ali ﬂle materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,
superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in
accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Plans, and other drawings and
printed or written explanatory matter thereof, and the Technical Specifications and Addenda thereto, as prepared by the
OWNER, each of which has been identified by the endorsement of the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER thereon,
together with the CONTRACTOR'S written Proposal and the General Provisions, all of which are made a part hereof
and collectively evidence and constitute the entire AGREEMENT.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within five (5) calendar days after the date of written notice to
do so shall have been given to him, and to substantially complete the work within 90 to 120 calendar days (depending

on the section) after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the General Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Four Hundred and thirty-five thousand and five hundred and eighty-
three and 00/100 dollars ($435,583.00) in current finds for the performance of the Contract in accordance with the
Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make

payments of account thereof as provided therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the year and day first above

written.

TOWN OF ADDISON - ATTEST:

{(OWNER)
By:

City Manager ‘ City Secretary
NORTH TEXAS CONTRACTING, INC. ATTEST:
(CONTRACTOR)

By: By:

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation;

L , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation pamed as CONTRACTOR
herein; that , who signed this Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR  is the
(official title) of said corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said

corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Signed:

Corporate Seal



FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 5350 Belt Line Road (972) 450-7090

e — e ]
ADDISON E-mall purchasimg(@e: Bos Faceimile (972) 450-7058 P.0. Box 010 Addison, Texas 75001

CLYDE JOHNSON CP.M.
MANAGER

TAMMY FRANKS
ASSISTANT

June 24, 1999

Mr. A.J. Johnston

Executive Vice President
Gibson and Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 800579

Balch Springs, TX 75180-0579

NOTICE OF AWARD: Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Streetscape

- Dear Mr. Johnston:

Receipt of this document authorizes your company to provide all labor and materials as outlined
in the specifications, and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for Bid No:
99-34 with Addenda.

Enclosed please find three completed copies of the contracts to be signed by an authorized
officer or principal of your firm.

Please return all three copies, along with the necessary bonds and insurance certificates, as soon
as possible, but no later than July 1, 1999. Please note the multiple owners to be used for
insurance and bonds.

If you have any questions or if I can be of assistance to you, please contact me at 972-450-7090.

Oyt Yol

Enclosures

Copy: John Baumgartner



AGREEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of 1999, by and between the Town olf
Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, duly authorized so to do, Party

of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and Gibson and Associates, Inc., of the City of Balch Springs, County
of Dallas, State of Texas, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and
performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said OWNER to commence and complete

construction of certain improvements as follows:
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastructure Paving

and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the
AGREEMENT; and at his own proper cost and expensé to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,
superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in
accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Plans, and other drawings and
printed or written explanatory matter thereof, and the Technical Specifications and Addenda thereto, as prepared by the
OWNER, each of which has been identified by the endorsement of the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER thereon,
together with the CONTRACTOR'S written Proposal and the General Provisions, all of which are made a part hereof
and collectively evidence and constitute the entire AGREEMENT.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within five (5) calendar days after the date of written notice to
do so shall have been given to him, and to substantially complete the work within 240 to 360 calendar days (depending

on the section) after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the General Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Three Hundred and thirty-three thousand and three hundred and
seventy-three and 87/100 dollars ($333,373.87) in current funds for the performance of the Contract in accordance with
the Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make

payments of account thereof as provided therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the year and day first above

written.

TOWN OF ADDISON ATTEST:
(OWNER)
By:

City Manager City Secretary
GIBSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ATTEST:
(CONTRACTOR)

By: | By:

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation:

L , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as CONTRACTOR
herein; that ' , who signed this Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR is the
{official title) of said corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said

corporation by authority of its governing bady, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Signed:

Corporate Seal



AGREEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __ day of 1999, by and between the Town of"
Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, duly authorized so to do, Party

of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and Gibson and Associates, Inc., of the City of Balch Springs, County
of Dallas, State of Texas, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and
performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said QOWNER to commence and complete

construction of certain improvements as follows:
Addison Circle Phase II-B Public Infrastracture Streetscape

and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Speciﬁcr Conditions of the
AGREENEN’I‘; and at his own proper cost and expense to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tdols,
superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in
accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Plans, and other drawings and
printed or written explanatory matter thereof, and the Technical Specifications and Addenda thereto, as prepared by the
OWNER, each of which has been identified by the endorsement of the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER thereon,
together with the CONTRACTOR'S written Proposal and the General Provisions, all of which are made a part hereof
and collectively evidence and constitute the entire AGREEMENT.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within five (5) calendar days after the date of written notice to
do so shall have been given to him, and to substantiaily complete the work within 240 to 360 calendar days (depending

on the section) after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the General Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Six Hundred and twenty-seven thousand and eight hundred and ninety-
three and 54/100 dollars (3627,893.54) in current funds for the performance of the Contract in accordance with the
Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make

payments of account thereof as provided therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the vear and day first above

written,

TOWN OF ADDISON ATTEST:
(OWNER)
By:

City Manager City Secretary
GIBSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ATTEST:
(CONTRACTOR)

By: By:

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation:

L , certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as CONTRACTOR
herein; that - , who signed this Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR is the
(official title) of said corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said

corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Signed:

Corporate Seal
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HUITTZOUARS

Huitt-Zollars. Inc. / 3131 MeKinney Avenue f Suite 600/ LB 105 5 Dallas. Texas 75204-2489 / 214/871-3317 [ FAX 21 4/872-G757

May 19, 1999

Mr. Gordon C. Robbins
P.O. Box 9010

4798 Airport Parkway
Addison, TX 75001

RE: Addison Circle Phase 3
Public Infrastructure
HZI Job # 01-1822-50

Dear Mr. Robbins,

Huitt-Zollars has completed design on the above referenced project and the plans are being bid by
the Town of Addison. Enclosed please find a plan illustrating the alignment of Morris Avenue
from Street R-5 to Addison Road.

Morris Avenue will be constructed to the west property line of the district with this phase. The
Town of Addison has budgeted the extension of Morris Avenue to Addison Road for fiscal year
2000 which begins in October 2000. Post Properties will begin construction on their apartments
in August 1999 and are scheduled to being occupancy in August 2000.

We do not feel that a temporary fire turnaround is necessary for the 4 to 6 month period when
Morris Avenue will be a dead end street. In fact, the length for a fire vehicle to back up on
Morris Avenue to R-5 is virtually the same as the condition north of Building 3B, where a dead-
end fire lane is located off of Street R-5. In this case, the turnaround movements meet the intent
of a 90 degree or hammerhead type movement which has been approved by your office.

Please review this condition and provide us with your comments. Public Works has requested
that we get your approval of this dead-end condition before the job is released for construction.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter and please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

Gl & /4@496

David E. Meyers, P.E.

DEM/em
Enclosure

Cc: Mike Murphy, P.E., Town of Addison .
Cindy Harris, Post Properties

Whzdallas2diskTiproj011822500GR-051995.doc
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‘ jDISCF)N FIRE DEPARTMENT {972) 4507200 FAX (972) 450-7208

B ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 4798 Airport Parkway

David E. Meyers. P.E.
HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.
3131 McKinney Avenue
Suite 600

LB 105

Dallas TX 75204-2489

RE: Addison Circle Phase 3
Public Infrastructure
HZI Job #01-1822-50

Dear Mr. Meyers:

I have reviewed your May 19, 1999 submittal regarding the temporary dead-end
condition of Morris Avenue.

Based on the scale drawing provided it appears the dead-end portion of the street will be
less than 150-feet. Consequently, a turn-around for fire apparatus will not be required.

[ appreciate your initiative in resolving this issue and look forward to working with you
on Phase 3. If you have any further questions, please contact me directly at
972-450-7220.

Sincerely,

Gordon C. Robbins
Deputy Fire Chief
Addison Fire Department

Copy:  Mike Murphy, Town of Addison
Cindy Harris, Post Properties
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HUITT-ZOLLARS, IN.

?Qgglar Goserepm

LETTE. OF TRANSMITTAL

3131 MeKinney Avenue, Suite 600

DALLAS, TEXAS 75204

(214) 871-3311

T0 " Thcon ol Hb\db-ﬁam,

DATE JOB NO.

Al=2179

ol-1%z2 S0

ATTENTION

Mike Morphy

" Al b C:‘::olé)a Phere. 3

1o Bot

Udostsavor e Shve.

7
B oo, Mo, 7S%0f

O Shop drawings
£ Copy of letter

WE ARE SENDING YOU %Attached O Under separate cover via O)of?("r

3 Prints
O Change order

the following items:

O Plans
O

O Samples O Specifications

COPIES DATE NO.

DESCRIPTION

l U

035&9 C?&a mvﬂb\mw ancd

W&d

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked b

O For approval
[0 For your lse
O As requested

For review and comment
O FOR BIDS DUE

elow:

O Approved as submitted [J Resubmit copies for approval
O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
O Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

O

19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS
(Y\\kp}
Pleose peview ac Soon &S lae.ss»ble. TP
g ore W casiceprout bosh fy cliguvinond™
Ot ol forwact do lore Ser Goy s
\@\L:)r‘w \%Oy-u‘agm Wj‘[‘mdﬁ’aﬂ a&)w;ﬂlw—/}' zuté);/.
%3—" jc..?
/
COPY TO

sm.nen:i ?Q A M£g;&f(

It enclosures are not as noted, kindiy notify us at once.



DATE (MMI'DDNV)

05/17/200

Allied N. America Corp. of Tx
12770 Coit Road, Suite 750

HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Dallas, TX 75251 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
(972)455-1400 F:{972)387-8837 COMPANY
A St. Paul Fire & Marine Ing Co

INSURED COMPANY

Gibson & Associates, Inc. B National Union Fire Ins Co

P. 0. Box 800579 COMPANY

Balch Springs, Texas 75180 c

COMPDANY

THIS IS TO CER F INSURANCE L

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFQROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

URED NAMED ABOVE FOR °

co ! POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXFIRATION
R TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MMTD/YY) | DATE (MWDD/YY} LIMTS
A | GENERAL LIABLLITY KK09101152 06/30/00| 06/30/ 01| GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FACDUCTS - COMPOP AGG | § 1,000,000
| CLAIMS MADE OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000.000
FIRE DAMAGE {Any cna fita) 3 50,000
MED EXP (Any one parson} $ 5,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY -
2 |au KK09101152-1 06/30/00| 06/30/0L| . amen smaie it $ 1,000,000
3L | ANY auTO
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJUAY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per parsan)
1
| X, | HIRED AUTOS BOOILY INJURY s
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
—_— PROPEATY DAMAGE 5
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACGIDENT
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTQ ONLY:
EACH ACCIDENT
AGGREGATE
EXCESS LABILITY BE7395106 06/30/00| 06/ 30/ 01 |FEACH OCCURRENCE
B | X | UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WC STATU- | ICTH—
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WVK9101304 06/30/00| 06/30/01| X |7orvLMns ER
EL EACH AGCIDENT
THE PROPRIETOR/ INCL EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
PARATNERSEXECUTIVE
QFFICERS ARE: EXCL EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
OTHER

DESCRIFTION OF QPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL [TEMS
Project(s): Addigon Circle Phase IIB

Public Infrastructure Paving and Streetscaping

Town of Addison / Gaylord
Properties, Inc. / Post Properties
P, O. Box 9010 Inc.

Addison Texas 75001

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

30 DAYS WRMTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER MNAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FALURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILTY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE/ COMPANY, IS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE




Allied N. America Corp.
12770 Coit R4 #750
Dallas, TX 75251
(972) 455-1400

of TX

DATE (umnww)

04/06/2000:

HIS TIFICATE IS IS ED AS A MATI'ER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THiS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY
A 8t. Paul Guardian Insurance Co
INSURED COMPANY
Gibson & Associates, Inc. B 8t. Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co
P. O. Box 800579 COMPANY
Balch Springs, Texas 75180 c
COMPANY

THIS IS TO C

OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PQUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

co

TYPE OF INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION

LIMITS

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

LTR DATE (MM/DDIYY) DATE (MM/DI/YY)
A | GENERAL LIABILTY KKO9100896 06/30/99| 06/30/ 00| CENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS - COMF/OF AGG | $ 1,000,000
| cLams moe [ | ocoun PERSONAL & ADV INURY | $ 1,000,000
OWNER'S & CONTRAGTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
. FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fle) | $ 50,000
MED EXP (Any one pefson) 3 5 000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
A |aur KK09100896-1 06/30/99| 06/30/00| cpupmen snaiz |5 1,000,000
| X | Any auto
|| ALL OWNED AUTCS BODILY INJURY s
|| scHEDULED AUTOS ®ar parsar)
| X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Par accidant
| PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
| GARAGE LIABILITY RUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
L any auTo OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
B EACH ACCIDENT |
AGGREGATE | §
| Excess sy KK09100896 06/30/99| 06/30/00] eAcH occummence 310,000,000
A | X | UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE
OTHER THAN UMBAELLA FORM
WE STATE.
B | WORKEAS COMPENSATION AND WVK9101240 04/15/00| 06/30/00| X | TRy L

EL EACH ACCIDENT S 500000
THE PROPRIETOR/ INCL EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE s L § 500,000
OFFICERS ARE: EXCL EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE |S 500,000
OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL [TEMS
Project(s)}: Addison Circle Phage IIB

Public Infrastructure Paving and Streetscaping

Town of Addison / Gaylord
Properties, Inc. / Post Properties
P. 0. Box 9010

Addigon Texas 7

Inc.

5001

SHOI.II.D ANY OF THE ABQVE DESGHIBE) POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
30 DAYS WAMTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OB’LIGA'I'ION OR LABLITY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS ,OR REPRESENTATIVES.

+£o

-

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE /




6/29/1999:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE

Allied N. America Corp. of TX HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
12770 Coit R4 #750 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Dallas, TX 75251 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
(972) 455-1400 COMPANY
A 8t. Paul Guardian Insurance Co
iNSURED COMPANY
Gibson & Associates, Inc. B TX Workers' Comp Ins Fund
P. O. Box 800579 COMPANY
Balch Springs, Texas 75180 ¢
COMBANY

ISSUED TO THE INS

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

MED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBEQ HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

co POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION
A TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MDY, | DATE (MWIDDIYY) LmTS
A | OENERAL LABILITY KK09100896 06/30/99| 06/30/ 00| GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2000000 |
3 | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PROCVCTS - COMPICR AGG__ | § 1,000,000
S| eLaws meoe OCCUR PERSONAL & ADY INJURY  |'S 1,000,000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S FROT E£ACH OCCURRENCE $_1,000,000
FIRE DAMAGE (Any ane fira) $ 50,000
MED BXP (Any ane persan) |5 5000
AUTOMOBILE LABILITY
A |aur KK09100896-1 06/30/99| 06/30/00| covaneo smaeimr | s 1,000,000
X | anv auto
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Pei porsen)
8 HIRED AUTOS BODILY .INJUFW $
X | NON-OWNED AUTCS (Per accident}
|| PROPERTY DAMAGE $
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT |3
ANY AUTO QTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: :
] EACH ACCIDENT | §
AGGREGATE | s
| EXCESS LABILITY KK09100896 06/30/99| 06/30/ 00| EACH OCCURRENCE $10.000.000 |
A | X ] UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE $10,000,000
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM $
| WC STATU- | IOTH- LT -
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND TSF0010030103 04/15/99| 04/15/00| X|torvimms | &R [ oe
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
EL EACH ACCIDENY $ 500,000
THE PROPRIETORY INCL EL DISEASE - POLCYLMIT _ |[$  5p0.00D
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERS ARE: EXCL £L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE |§  500,0(0
OTHER

DESCHlPﬂO!'I oF OFERAHONS'LOCAHONSNEﬂICLESISPECIAL. ITEMS
Addison Circle Phase IIB

Public Infrastructure Paving and Streetscaping

Project(s):

Town of Addison / Gaylord

Properties,

Inc.
P. 0. Box 9010
Addison Texas

/ Post Properties
Inc.
75001

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEQ POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
30 _ DAYS WRMTEN NOTICE TQ THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL S%i NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY

OF ANY KIND UPON E COMPANY,

OAGENTS OR  AEPRESENTATIVES.
"4

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA
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